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PART I

LANDSCAPE & GARDEN HISTORY

1. BARRINGTON, DAINES. On the progress of garden-
ing. [London, 1785] $200.00
Removed from Archaeologia, vol 7, 1785. The essay is in fact
a letter from the Hon. Daines Barrington to the Rev. Mr.
Norris, Secretary. It is 17 pages in length and is based on
extensive reading and research. It is documented with nu-
merous footnotes and is illustrated with one engraved plate
of the plan and elevation of a garden building at Lord
Barrington’s estate Beckett, in Berkshire. Despite his efforts,
the author is pretty fuzzy in his history, but then he was
pioneering the subject. He is noted by Henrey as ‘the noted
lawyer, antiquary and naturalist’ and was one of the principal
patrons of William Curtis’s A catalogue of the British...plants
in the London Botanic Garden, 1783 (Henry II, p. 301).

4to, modern marbled boards, reverse sheep spine. pp. 113-130 with 1 engr.
plate. First (title) page rather browned.

2. BONA, T[HEODORE]. Tracé et ornementation des
jardins d’agrément. Troisième édition, complétement refondue et
ornée de 238 figures. Paris: Librairie Agricole de la Maison
Rustique, N.d. [ca. 1864-74] $200.00
A long-lived manual and pattern book for the design and
ornament of pleasure gardens. Originally published in 1859,
there were later editions in 1862, 1864, 1866, and ca. 1900.
The present copy, despite the Paris imprint, was actually
printed in Brussels, ‘Typ. de Veuve J. Van Bruggenhoudt.’
OCLC locates copies of various editions in five American
libraries. Not at all common; I have never seen a copy before.

12mo, orig. mottled sides, black morocco spine, nice coy. 232 pp with 238
text illus.

VIEWS IN THE PARK OF WESTON-UNDERWOOD

3. [BRAYLEY, E. W.]. Cowper, illustrated by a series of
views, in, or near, the park of Weston-Underwood, Bucks, accom-
panied with descriptions. London: Printed by J. Swan & pub.
by Vernor & Hood, a.o., 1803 $250.00
First edition fine copy. “The poetry of William Cowper
expressed a deep sympathy with nature and love for simple
rural landscape. Like the writing of Gilpin, it influenced the
popular romantic taste for natural scenery at the close of the
18th century. Nearly all his important poems were written
while living in Weston and nearby Olney in Buckinghamshire.
Various images and scenes from his poetry can be traced to
the surrounding countryside and, in particular, to the park
and grounds of Weston-Underwood, the country home of
his friend John Throckmorton, which lay adjacent to his own.
The “Description of Weston Park” presented in this volume
is similar in character to the familiar house guides of the 18th

century, but written specifically to reflect the interests of the
would-be pilgrim moved to visit the haunts and retrace the
melancholy steps of the great poet. The evocative plates
which illustrate the text were drawn and engraved by James
Storer and John Grieg. They include such scenes as the
peasant’s nest, the rustic bridge, the temple in the wilderness,
the shrubbery, etc.” - Hinck & Wall, 50:13. Listed in John
Harris’s A country house index, (1979), p. 44. Holmes, The
country house described, p. 268. This copy has a 3 page MS
poem, “to Mary,” bound in between pages 16 and 17.

Lg. 8vo, orig. roan, hinges expertly mended. 51 pp with engr. title and 12
engraved plates, drawn and engraved by J. Storer. 19th cent. engr bookplate
‘Rev. Geo Innes, College, Warwick’ and modern book label of John
Rayner.

DESCRIPTION OF THE BOBOLI GARDENS

4. CAMBIAGI, GAETANO. Descrizione dell’imperiale
giardino di Boboli. Firenze: Stamperia Imperiale, 1757

$875.00
First edition, a very nice copy in contemporary gold printed
floral pattern paper covered boards. An excellent guidebook
to the Boboli Garden in Florence, explaining the history,
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describing its layout and identifying the designers and crafts-
men responsible for the statues, fountains and grotto within
the garden complex. The book’s author, Gaetano Cambiagi,
was Keeper of the Magliabecchi and Marucelli libraries in
Florence and thus particularly well informed on the past
history of the city. For a good history and description of the
Boboli Gardens in English see the Oxford Companion to
Gardens, p. 60.

Small 8vo, gold-printed floral pattern paper covered boards. xvi+80 pp
with engraved t.p. vignette and 4 typographic reproductions of inscriptions
in the text. Nice clean and crisp copy in a very appealing binding.

A UTOPIAN CITY PLAN
COMPLETE WITH BOTH TIPPED-IN

FOLDED PLATES

5. [CARYL, CHARLES W]. New Era. Presenting the
plans for the New Era Union, to help develop and utilize the best
resources of this country. Denver, Colorado, ca. 1897-8

$450.00
First edition, a very good copy. Yet another of many Ameri-
can utopian city planning schemes, but this one (and this
copy) is most interesting as the remarkable bird’s eye perspec-
tive drawing of the New Era Model City survives - it was lost
or removed from most other copies which survive. It was a
city planned on a series of concentric circles. John Reps does
not mention it (and I’ll bet he never saw it) but he does say
this on American utopian city plans: “The number of utopian
groups in America was impressive...Although these groups
were numerous their influence on American society was
modest. The bulk of the nation stubbornly pursued its old
sinful and capitalistic ways, oblivious to the teachings of the
new, self-appointed prophets who had risen. Their neighbors
viewed these sects and their leaders either with out-right
hostility or with the pity usually reserved for the dim-witted
or the helpless.” - The making of urban America, p. 474. Caryl
was the president of the Gold Extraction Mining and Supply
Company; his idea was to alleviate the burdens on the
laboring classes by their cooperating and sharing the profits
of their labor among themselves.

8vo, orig. blue cloth. 192 pp with frontisp port of the author and the
folding bird’s eye view tipped in (12 x 14"); also with a second folding plate,
“Outline of plan for New Era model city,” also tipped in.

FIRST BOOK TO USE THE TERM
‘LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE’

6. CLEVELAND, H(orace) W. S. Landscape architec-
ture, as applied to the wants of the west; with an essay on forest
planting on the Great Plains. Chicago: Jansen, McClurg &
Co., 1873 $650.00
First edition; restored in modern cloth but matching the
original with the handsome original title die stamp laid
down. “That any one could have so succinctly stated the
principles of landscape design almost a century ago seems

incredible. Cleveland’s philosophy, based on his own think-
ing and observation long before there were any schools of
instruction or professional societies, is as pertinent today as
it was then. In fact, the analysis and prophecies of the
functions of landscape architecture have never been more
intelligently made”. - Ralph E. Griswold, FASLA. The book
has also received comment from Norman Newton: “...the
outstanding event of his Chicago period was the publication
in 1873 of his remarkable little book Landscape architecture.
So far as available evidence shows, this essay was the first book
to use the term “landscape architecture” in the professional
sense...The remarkable fact is that in so early a treatise the
aims and techniques of a new profession could be in such
large part analyzed and clearly enunciated.” (Design on the
land, p. 312). Not in Dumbarton Oaks, American Garden
Literature.

8vo, recased in blue cloth matching the original; gilt die stamp from
original binding neatly laid down on cover; orig. red edges. 147 pp.
Excellent copy.

A “PEOPLES’ PARK” FOR SWANSEA

7. DAVIES, R. RICE. First prize essay on the desirability
and advantages of recreation grounds for Swansea. Swansea
[U.K.]: Cambrian Book Pub. Co., 1875 $450.00
First and only edition. An interesting provincial English
publication on the establishment of a public park for Swansea
(Wales). Includes six folding plates (of which two colored) of
park designs by local architects and gardeners, as well as the
second prize essay by one J. Roberts. This is the sort of
original documentation upon which G. F. Chadwick based
his excellent The park and the town (N.Y., 1966). The present
work is not cited in Chadwick. The work was dedicated to
William Thomas of Lan; this copy was presented by Thomas
to Mr. Thomas Powell and has a bold inscription across the
top margin of the title page. Rare; OCLC locates just three
copies in the USA (Yale, Dumbarton Oaks & Harvard). Not
in Desmond, Bib. of British Gardens.

8vo, orig. cloth, title in gilt on front cover. 88+(iv) pp with 6 fdg. litho
plates (2 colored). Very good copy.
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8. DENNIS, J[ONAS]. The landscape gardener; compris-
ing the history and principles of tasteful horticulture. London:
James Ridgway & Sons, 1835 $500.00
First edition. An uncommon and attractively illustrated
treatise, with much on the gardens of Buckingham Palace and
St. James’s Park. The work is dedicated to Sir Richard Colt
Hoare of Stourhead. Hugh Pagan has pointed out that
Dennis describes a number of otherwise ill-recorded gardens
in the west of England, most notably Luscombe, Devon, the
seat of a junior branch of the Hoare family of Stourhead.
There were two issues of this book; one, with the plates
colored and an uncolored issue (as here). Abbey, Life, 13,
describing the colored issue. Desmond, Bibliography of British
gardens, p. 78.

8vo, orig. cloth, remains of printed paper label on spine. viii+106 pp with
5 litho plates (of which 2 are double-p).

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE COUNTRY
HOUSES OF PLINY

9. FELIBIEN DES AVAUX, [JEAN FRANCOIS]. Les
plans et les descriptions de deux des plus belles maisons de campagne
de Pline le Consul avec des remarques sur tous ses batimens, et une
dissertation touchant l’architecture antique & l’architecture
gothique. Amsterdam: Estienne Roger, 1706 $675.00
This is volume 5 (only) of the six volume collected works of
Andre and Jean Francois Felibien originally published Paris
1666-1688. The present work on the country houses of Pliny
is complete in itself. It is an important work in the historiog-
raphy of art history, where Felibien attempts an illustrated
reconstruction of Roman villas based on the descriptions by
Pliny; the work makes an interesting comparison with the
great folio by Castell, The villas of the ancients illustrated
(London, 1728). Bound in as the second half of this volume
is Conferences de l’Academie Royale de Peinture et de Sculpture
(1706); for a note on this see Millard, French, p. 187.
“Felibien shows great feeling for the constructional prin-
ciples of Gothic, remarkable for that date”. - Watkin, Rise of
archit. history, p. 21. For the best note on the collected works
see Millard, French, 72. For a good note on the present title
see Wiebenson III-D-10.

Small 8vo, cont. polished calf, spine gilt, red lettering piece (front hinge
cracked). 112+(viii); 205+(xxii) pp with 7 engr. plates (of which 5 fdg).
Titles in red and black. Occas light spots of foxing.

10. FLANDERS, ANNETTE HOYT. Landscape Archi-
tecture. New York: [Published by the author, 381 Park
Avenue], 1932 $225.00
Ms. Flanders had an A. B. (Smith), an M.L.S. from the
University of Illinois in Landscape Architecture and at
Marquette University she did special studies in engineering.
The table of contents: pastel portraits; models in colored
porcelain; naturalistic and informal work; flower gardens;
landscape work on large estates; formal French landscape
design; roof gardens; plans, sketches and scale models; and

landscape services available. This book was in effect an
exhibition catalogue; there were 151 pieces in it including
drawings, photographs, models, plans, and sketches. The
book is widely held in libraries (OCLC locates 16 copies) -
probably because she gave them all copies in 1932. But it is
very uncommon the marketplace; this is the first copy I have
seen in 50 years.

8vo, orig. boards, printed paper label on front cover. With (30) pp with 9
tipped in halftones. One or two are loose but all are present.

NINETEENTH CENTURY FRENCH LANDSCAPE
PHOTOGRAPHS

11. FRANCE. Anonymous album of ten landscape photo-
graphs. [France, ca. 1865-75] $3000.00
An intriguing album which appears to be the work of one
photographer. The ten albumen prints each are mounted on
stiff card leaves with printed captions, for example: ‘Chemin
de Marlotte, Foret de Fontainbleau’; ‘Moissonneurs, (har-
vesters) Poitou’; ‘Labourage, Poiteau’, and so forth. Each
image is titled, followed by the province or départment
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where they were made. Two are from the Forest of
Fontainbleau, three are from Dauphiné and five are from
Poitou. There is no question (in my mind) that whoever
made these photographs was acutely aware of landscape
painting at the time and was influenced by it. For example,
Francois Millet’s The Gleaners (1857) can be seen as an
inspiration for one or two of them. This album was issued all
of a piece; it has ten leaves and ten photographs. It was
probably done in a tiny edition of perhaps a dozen copies. All
it lacks is a title and the name of the photographer. It was
presumably made by a gifted and enthusiastic amateur. It
must be seen.

Oblong folio (14 x 19 ½"), orig. dark red pebble grain cloth, dark red roan
spine. Ten stiff card leaves each bound on a stub, each with a mounted
albumen print 6 ½ x 9 inches, each with printed title. Prints are in good
condition with minimal edge fading; one or two are slightly pale.

PHOTOGRAPHS BY GEORGE BARKER
AND A REPORT ON THE SCENERY BY

FREDERICK LAW OLMSTED

12. GARDNER, JAMES T. (ed). Special report of New
York State Survey on the preservation of the scenery of Niagara
Falls. Albany: Charles Van Benthuysen & Sons, 1880

$500.00
Fine copy of this appealing book. It is especially notable for
the fine series of 9 mounted heliotype prints of photographs
of the Niagara River rapids and eroded shorelines taken by
the noted landscape photographer George Barker (1844-
1894). Barker is included in Marni Sandweiss (ed), Photogra-
phy in 19th century America where it is stated: “Barker
supplied the photographs that accompanied a state survey
report on the terrible effects of industrial and commercial
development along the Niagara River; the survey led to the
establishment of park lands along either side of the river.”
(page 318). The report also includes several pages of notes by
Frederick Law Olmsted on the scenery as well as five large
folding maps. Bulletin NY Pub Lib, Spring 1977, no. 399.

4to, orig. cloth, bevelled edges, title on cover in gilt. 96 pp. with 11 plates
(of which 9 are mounted heliotypes) and 5 large folding maps.

FIRST EDITION OF GILPIN’S FIRST BOOK
ILLUSTRATED WITH AN EXPERIMENTAL

GRAPHIC PROCESS

13. GILPIN, WILLIAM. Observations on the River Wye,
and several parts of South Wales, &c. relative chiefly to pictur-
esque beauty; made in the summer of the year 1770. London: R.
Blamire, 1782 $900.00
First edition of Gilpin’s first book of picturesque tours, and
the only edition to contain the experimental plates. These
plates are a curious admixture of etching, aquatint, and hand
coloured wash, executed by the author’s nephew, William
Sawrey Gilpin. Though they are to my eye quite attractive, if
not indeed beautiful, they were not well received, and in later

editions were replaced with the conventional aquatints of
Francis Jukes. The text defines and popularises the pictur-
esqueness of roughness and intricacy. As the “venerable
founder and master of the picturesque school”, Gilpin ex-
erted a profound and lasting influence upon the taste not only
of England but of Europe, though his analysis of the pictur-
esque was soon superseded by the more subtle and philo-
sophical studies of Uvedale Price and Payne Knight (see
Hipple, The sublime, the beautiful, & the picturesque, ch. 13).
Not in Abbey. This was a long popular and long lived work;
it was still being quoted at length in 1915 in the Great
Western Railway’s handbook for travellers, The Wye Valley.
Twenty or so years ago this was a fairly common book; it has
now gotten very scarce, especially this first edition.

8vo, orig. polished tree calf, gilt spine, neatly rehinged (orig. spine laid
down). (xi)+99 pp. with 15 oval plates (as noted above).

THE THEORETICAL BASIS OF THE WORK AT
ERMENOVILLE

14. GIRARDIN, [RENE LOUIS, Vicomte
D’ERMENOVILLE]. An essay on landscape; or, on the means
of improving and embellishing the country round our habitations.
Translated from the French. London: J. Dodlsey, 1783

$1500.00
Originally published in Geneva, 1777; this is the first and
only English edition. It was translated by Daniel Malthus,
father of the economist, and, as was Girardin, a friend of
Rousseau. This edition is the more valuable as it contains a 55
page introduction by the translator. The text itself is an
exposition of the practical principles which had guided
Girardin in the creation and design of his famous estate at
Ermonoville; one of his major themes is the linking of
picturesque beauty and rural management. The essay is given
a long discussion by Howard Adams in his The French garden,
1500-1800; he concludes that it “was the most effective
summary of the principles of the French version of the
picturesque park” (page 129). See also Siren, Gardens of
Europe, pp. 125-132. See also The Oxford Companion to
Gardens, p. 228. Ernest de Ganay, 101 listing editions 1-4 in
French but not noting this English edition nor a German one
which appeared in 1779. NUC locates six copies but rare in
the marketplace. This is only the second copy I have owned
in 50 years.

Small 8vo, orig. full calf, spine nicely gilt. (ii)+lv+160 pp with engr.
frontisp (famous view of the Island of Poplars and the tomb of J. J.
Rousseau in the gardens of Ermenouville). Light offsetting from the
frontisp. onto the t.p. Hinges just starting but a nice copy.

15. GISBORNE, THOMAS. Walks in a forest: or, poems
descriptive of scenery and incidents characteristic of a forest, at
different seasons of the year. The second edition, corrected and
enlarged. London: Printed by J. Davis for B. & J. White, 1796

$250.00
Originally published 1795. Nice untrimmed copy in old and
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probably original marbled boards inscribed on the front
paste-down “Ralph Adderley, the gift of the Rev. John
Gisborne.” (This was the author’s brother and fellow-poet).
There are six walks: Spring; Summer-noon; Summer-moon-
light; Autumn; Winter-snow; and Winter-frost. Of this
edition the NUC locates two copies (UCBerkeley; UPenn).

Small 8vo, orig. marbled boards, cream paper spine, untrimmed.
viii+123+(1) pp. Spine rather soiled but a nice copy.

“THIS BOOK HAD A PROFOUND INFLUENCE...”

16. HIRSCHFELD, C. C. L. Theorie de l’art des jardins.
Traduit de l’Allemand. Leipzig: Chez les Heritiers de M. G.
Weidmann et Reich, 1779-1785 $3950.00
A fine set of this standard work (both the German original
and the French translation were published at the same time).
“Hirschfeld (1742-92) was both a Danish emissary and
Professor of Aesthetics at Kiel University at the same time.
He is perhaps best known for his five volume Theorie der
Gartenkunst (‘Theory of Garden Art’), Leipzig, 1779-85,
which also contains descriptions of the Danish royal gardens.
This book had a profound influence on the spread of the style
of the English romantic garden in Scandinavia. He main-
tained that ‘garden art’ should awaken the feelings of sorrow,
happiness, or surprise, with variety in planting and by using
architectural relics, to which sentimental inscriptions were
added.” - Oxford Companion to Gardens. The first volume is a
history of the subject from ancient times. The remaining four
volumes detail the features that make up the major concerns
of taste in landscape gardening: the distribution of trees and
shrubs, lawns, water; architectural constructions (hermit-
ages, chapels, ruins, monuments with inscriptions); types of
gardens and their apt relationship to the site, climate, char-
acter of the region, or as adapted to a specific season. Rather
touchingly, Hirschfeld laments the fact that he can only go
visiting gardens in the summer. Berlin Catalogue 3353.

5 vols, orig. full polished calf, red & green spine lettering & numbering
pieces. I. (xvi)+264 pp with 46 engr. text illus; II. (iv)+240+(iii) pp with
50 engr. text illus; III. (ii)+iv+287+(iii) pp with 57 engr illus (some full-
p); IV. iv+294+(ii) pp with 37 engr illus (some full-p). and V.
viii+432+(xii) pp with 46 engr illus. Different engr vignette on each t.p.
Lightly & uniformly browned throughout as in every copy I have ever seen
(vol III only has rather heavy foxing). The initials “L.C.H.” in gilt at the
base of the spine of each vol (perhaps the original owner?). A fine set.

THE LINE OF BEAUTY

17. HOGARTH, WILLIAM. The analysis of beauty, writ-
ten with a view to fixing the fluctuating ideas of taste. London:
J. Reeves for the author, 1753 $2000.00
First edition of Hogarth’s only book, one of the most
important treatises in the history of English aesthetics, and a
work which had an important influence on mid-18th century
landscape gardening (see The Oxford companion to gardens).
In spite of its weaknesses, it has managed to live, in various
forms and languages, down to the present day. “It has a

greater importance in the history of European art theory than
in the history of British painting, and it does not contribute
very much to the direct understanding of Hogarth’s style. It
reinforced, however, the impression of Hogarth’s wide and
intelligent knowledge of the work of foreign artists.” -
Waterhouse, Painting in Britain, p. 133. A good summary of
Hogarth’s aesthetic theories is given in Holt, Documentary
history of art, II, p. 260. On the history of the book itself see
Stanley E. Read, “Some observations on William Hogarth’s
Analysis of Beauty: a bibliographical study,” Huntington Li-
brary Quarterly, April l942. Read states it had further sepa-
rate English editions in 1772, 1810 (twice), 1812 and 1909;
as well as three German editions, two in 1754 and one in
1914; one Italian edition in 1761 and one French edition in
1805. Thomas Jefferson had a later English edition (O’Neal
56). Schlosser-Magnino p. 674. Lewine, p. 242. This book
was influential even in rural New England; see the Historic
Deerfield exhibition catalogue Pursuing Refinement (1998),
fig. 52, 52A and pp 47-48.

A later owner has added an interesting note in pencil
to the front fly: “The indentations in the paper indicate that
the plates have been present since the book was printed, and
not inserted later, which would make this a second issue (the
plates were not completed in time for the first). Rothschild
1148 (without plates) and 1149 (as here). Stanley Read,
however, makes no mention of this.

4to, recent half calf, marbled sides. xxii+(ii)+153+(ii)+(ii) pp with
woodcut device (“the line of beauty”) on the title page and 2 large folding
engraved plates. The two large folding plates have minor old repairs on the
verso at the folds. This copy was carefully read when it was new and has 18th
century MS corrections to the text on at least 9 pages.

Items #17 & #18

18. HOGARTH, WILLIAM. Zergliederung der Schonheit
die schwankenden Begrisse von dem Geschmack festzuseyzen
geschrieben von Wilhelm Hogarth...Aus dem Englishen ubersetzt
von C. Mylius. Verbesserter und vermeharter Abdruck. Berlin &
Potsdam: Christian Friedrich Voss, 1754 $1500.00
Originally published London, 1753 (see item above). There
were two German translations published in the same year, the
first the London-Hanover edition and the present which is
the second German edition, published in Berlin-Potsdam.
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The present edition was priced lower than the first (that was
five dollars; the present was one dollar for subscribers, and
two dollars after publication). In this second edition, Mylius’
“translation had been improved, Rouquet’s letters had been
added, and a new foreword had been written by Gotthold
Lessing. In it, Lessing showed for Hogarth’s theories a
discriminating enthusiasm, which, incidentally, he main-
tained as late as 1766, when he quotes from the Analysis in his
Laokoon.” - S. E. Reed, [see citation above]. OCLC locates
many copy of this edition in German libraries but only one
copy in America (Yale).

Lg. 4to, orig. sheep, expertly rebacked and recornered, dark red lettering
piece. (x)+(xviii)+viii+111+(i) pp with 2 lg. fdg engr plates on thick
paper. Old bookplate of Caroli Waldstein. Lightly and uniformly browned
throughout, but an excellent copy.

19. JACQUES, D. A visit to Goodwood, near Chichester, the
seat of his Grace the Duke of Richmond, with an appendix,
descriptive of an ancient painting. Chichester: Published by the
author, London: Lackington, Hughes & Co., 1822

$450.00
First and only edition, a scarce book. It is a readable descrip-
tion of each room (vestibule, Egyptian dining room, wain-
scot library, breakfast room, grand library, study, etc.). It
goes on to include the outbuildings (dairy, kennel, designed
by James Wyatt at cost of £6000, illustrated; stables), also the
park, etc. Noted in John Harris’s “English Country House
guides, 1740-1840” in the Pevsner Festschrift, p. 68 and 71.
Holmes, the Country House described, p. 112. Late 19th
century armorial bookplate of John Watson, B.A. , L.L.B.

8vo, early 20th century full cloth, a good copy. (viii)+17-127 pp with 3
engr plates. A good clean unfoxed copy.

STUNNING IMAGES OF TREES

20. JEFFREY, JOHN and CHARLES HOWIE. The trees
and shrubs of Fife and Kinross. Printed for Private Circulation
by Reid & Son, Timber Bush, Leith, 1879 $6000.00
Only edition, a nice copy of a rare book little known in the
world of nineteenth century photography. It consists of 29
very fine images of trees made by photographer Andrew
Young (1854-1925) of Burntisland. He was also a talented
painter and studied nights at Edinburgh School of Art and for
a period under Bougereau in Paris. He was particularly noted
for the quality of his landscapes. The present photographs
were reproduced in the Woodburytype process of Lock &
Whitfield of London. The point of the book, as the authors
state in the preface was to “interest the reader in the subject
of arborculture.” But they also state that “we are very sensible
that they [the photographs] in no small degree embellish our
simple records.” An inherently beautiful process, the
Woodburytype prints are in the characteristic chocolate
brown color and show very sharp detail. When the beauty of
the prints themselves is combined with the beauty of speci-

men trees the result is a book where the sum of the parts
surpasses the individual prints. It must be viewed as a whole,
from beginning to end. This is a book which is difficult to
describe in words; it must be seen and leafed through.

Andrew Young is not completely unknown; there is an
entry for him in G. Edwards, Internat guide to 19th cent
photog, p. 588. OCLC locates five copies in American librar-
ies (U. Arizona, Calif State Lib., Harvard, Nat Agri Lib &
Princeton).

Lg. folio (17 ½ x 14"), orig. half dark green morocco, handsome large gilt
blocked image on cover (Scotch Fir facing p. 62); all edges gilt. viii+92 pp
with 29 mounted Woodburytypes, average 9 ½ x 7 ½ inches. Corners of
covers and hinges are slightly rubbed; else an excellent copy.

21. KENT, NATHANIEL. Hints to gentlemen of landed
property, to which are added supplementary hints. A new edition.
London: Printed for G. Nicol a.o., 1799 $325.00
First published in 1775. This was an important book in the
field of farming literature (see Fussell, More old English...pp.
101-3), but it interests us here because of its architectural
material, a long and informative chapter on housing for farm
labourers. It gives plans, elevations, and estimates for several
brick and stud work cottages. Material on this class of
dwelling is very hard to find prior to the middle of the 19th
century. Kress B.3903. Archer 165.4 with the usual long
note. Kent noted that practical experience was the source of
all his observations; “nothing is borrowed from books, or
built upon hearsay-authority.”

8vo, orig. marbled sides, calf spine, orig. dark red lettering piece, front
hinge cracked. viii+286 pp. with 10 folding engr. plates and 1 copper engr.
text illus. Good copy.

VERY RARE PUBLISHED HERBARIUM
NOT IN OCLC

22. [KNOWLTON, D. H.]. Analytical Herbarium. De-
signed for the use of Students and Private Collectors. Farmington,
Maine: D. H. Knowlton, Publisher, 1886 $450.00
Most herbariums were not published books; they were
unique scrapbooks. This one has a printed title page. Excel-
lent copy of a rare book; not in OCLC. “The object of the
‘Analytical Herbarium’ is to simplify the analysis of flowers
so far as possible, make a record of the analysis, and furnish
along with it a neat and convenient herbarium for the
preservation of the specimens analyzed. On the left-hand
page, the flower is named and analyzed by the collector, while
upon the right hand page, the flower, after having been
pressed and dried is carefully mounted.” This one is almost
completely filled out with 47 leaves used (out of 50). As is
always the case with dried flowers, some have become brittle
and broken, but some of the best preserved are quite beauti-
ful. There is quite a lot of reference literature on this subject;
see, for example, D. Winter & A. DiNoto, The Pressed Plant,
the art of botanical specimens, nature prints and sun pictures,
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(NY, 1999).

Lg 8vo (9 x 7"), in orig. binding of cloth sides, cloth spine in imitation of
leather; title in gilt stamped on cover. (6) pp of prelims (t.p., Intro and
index) and fifty openings, the verso with letterpress form to be filled in by
hand; recto blank for mounting the pressed flowers. Inside front cover still
retains a little envelope with the tapes to glue the flowers down.

23. LAURENCE, EDWARD. The duty and office of a land
steward...to which is added an appendix shewing the way to
plenty; proposed to the farmers: wherein are laid down general
rules and directions for the management and improvement of a
farm. Second edition, with alterations and additions. London: J.
& J. Knapton a.o., 1731 $300.00
Originally published 1727 with the title The duty of a steward
to his lord. “Edward Laurence was a writer who was in the
spirit of his times, if he was not indeed prophetic of the spirit
of the future developments that were to take place more
speedily as the eighteenth century advanced...Laurence was
a strong advocate of enclosure, and he argues the case from
the point of view of better and more economical
management...He also believed in consolidating small hold-
ings into larger farms and suggests means of getting rid of the
smaller tenants. - Fussell, Old English Farming Books.

8vo, orig. polished calf, neatly rehinged, orig. spine laid down. xxiv+296
pp. with 1 fdg. engr. plate. Crisp copy.

24. LAWRENCE, JOHN. The clergy-man’s recreation:
shewing the pleasure and profit of the art of gardening. Fourth
edition. London: Printed for Bernard Lintot, 1716 (WITH)
JOHN LAURENCE ( sic), The gentleman’s recreation: or
the second part of the art of gardening improved. London:
Lintott, 1716 $375.00
The first title was originally published 1714. The bibliogra-
phy of these books by John Lawrence (or Laurence) is
confusing but is sorted out by Henrey. The first title in the
fourth edition is Henrey 936; the second, here in the first
edition, is Henrey 942. See also Hunt 437 and 438 which
states that ‘The gentleman’s recreation’ was the proper sec-

ond volume to ‘The clergy-man’s recreation.’ The second
volume contains an appendix by Edward Laurence, ‘Brother
to the author of this book,’ which gives “a new and familiar
way to find a most exact meriden line by the Pole-Star,
whereby gentlemen may know the true bearings of their
houses and garden walls, and regulate their clocks and
watches.” See also S. Raphael, An Oak Spring Pomona, no. 17
with an interesting note on Lawrence. This copy has the
bookplate of John Harris.

8vo, 2 vols in one, orig. full panelled calf, neatly rebacked. (x)+84;
(xviii)+115+1 pp with engr. frontisp to each vol; the second vol has 3
additional folding plates. Very good copy.

25. LEAVITT, CHARLES WELLFORD & SON. Some
of the work of Charles Wellford Leavitt & Son, Landscape
Engineers, New York City, 1925 $375.00
Above is the wrapper title; the actual title page is as follows:
“Herewith is presented executed work and drawings from
the office of Charles Wellford Leavitt & Son, Landscape
Engineers, New York City...September 1925.” A fine folio
advertising the work of the Leavitt firm, both in halftones
and drawings. Some of the clients: H. Fletcher Browne,
Wilmington, DE; A. B. Cox, Paoli, PA; Otto Meyer,
Hartsdale, NY; Mrs. J. A. Haskell, Red Bank, NJ; S.
Brinkerhoff Thorne, Greenwich, CT; Charles M. Schwab,
Loretto PA; H. G. Haskell, Cossart, PA; Warren Thorpe,
Lawrence, NY; Storm King Highway, Hudson River High-
lands, NY; etc etc. Not a common book; OCLC locates only
four copies: NYPL, Cleveland PL, Longwood Gardens Lib.,
and U of VA. See the excellent note on Leavitt in Birnbaum
& Karson (eds), Pioneers of American Landscape Design, pp.
223-227.

Folio (13 ½ x 10 ½"), orig. heavy printed wrappers with flap-over edges.
41 leaves of Leavitt’s work printed on rectos only and 11 lvs (22 pp) of ads
printed on both sides. This volume was produced by the Architectural
Catalogue Co., of NYC. Very good copy.

LANDSCAPE, ARCHITECTURAL AND
PASTORAL VIEWS

26. LLOYD, ALBURY. “Views in Surrey.” [Surrey, N.d.
(ca. 1860s 70s)] $2000.00
A very nice album of original albumen photographs, all of a
piece, with the gilt stamped title on upper cover: “Views in
Surrey.” There is otherwise no title page or text but the 48
photos are all clearly by Lloyd; some have his name stencilled
faintly in the lower corner of the print (from the negative)
and a few others are stamped with an incised “Albury Lloyd.”
The albumen prints, averaging 6 by 8 ½ inches are mounted
two to a leaf. The album came, as new, with 24 leaves and
with two photos mounted on each recto, makes a total of 48
prints. Because of this and because of the gilt stamped title on
the cover, I suspect this album was made by Lloyd in a small
edition, perhaps a dozen or so copies, and was sold by him.
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Lloyd is a shadowy figure but is not unknown. The J.
P. Getty Museum owns an Album of Works, Henry D. Davis,
Architect, 1857 to 1866 which contains photographs by ten
British photographers including Albury Lloyd (the Getty
note states “British, active 1860s - 1900s”). I can otherwise
find nothing about him, but I suspect that the Surrey County
Record Office will have some information on him. The
photos in this album include rural churches, country houses,
rural village scenes, woods, waterfalls, trees, rural lanes and
gates, ponds, and so forth. The style is consistent throughout,
and leaves the impression of a calm, pastoral English country-
side.

Folio (18 ½ x 14 ½"), orig. heavy pebble grained green cloth sides, morocco
corners and spine, with raised bands and wide gilt lines, neatly rebacked by
Green Dragon Bindery. All edges gilt. As described above, 24 stiff card
leaves bound on stubs, each leaf with 2 mounted albumen prints. Photos
and album in very good condition.

27. LOUDON, JOHN C. The suburban horticulturist.
London: for the author and sold by William Smith, 1842

$400.00
First edition; one of Loudon’s more uncommon books. The
title continues: “an attempt to teach the science and practice
of the culture and management of the kitchen, fruit and
forcing garden to those who have had no previous knowledge
or practice in these departments of gardening. Part II (the
bulk of the book, pp. 127-731) is notable for its encyclopedia
coverage and numerous illustrations of the implements,
structures, edifices and operations of horticulture in mid-
19th century Britain.

Lg. 8vo, orig. blind stamped green cloth. xxxii+732+17 pp. with 383
wood-engr. illus. Neatly rehinged with original spine laid down; new
endpapers and flyleaves. A very good copy.

27A. [MARRAST, J.] Marrast. MCMXXV Jardins. Paris:
Editions d’Art Charles Moreau, 1926 $1400.00
See item 150.

28. [MARSHALL, WILLIAM]. Planting and ornamental
gardening; a practical treatise. London: J. Dodsley, 1785

$575.00
First edition, a good copy. “He was familiar with Whately,
William Gilpin, William Mason, and Daniel Malthus and
reprinted Walpole’s essay On modern gardening. He consid-
ered how the style of improvement should reflect the charac-
ter of the place, and criticized Brown’s designs for their
sameness and bare foregrounds.” - Oxford companion to
gardens, p. 357. The Companion further states that this book
sprang from the joint endeavors of Marshall and his employer
and colleague Samuel Pipe-Wolferstan of Statford, Stafford-
shire. Henrey 1228.

8vo, orig. speckled calf, neatly rebacked, orig. endpapers & flyleaves
preserved. xi+(5)+638 pp. Scattered light foxing here and there but a
good copy. With the contemporary armorial bookplate of William Parsons.

“THE GREAT IMPORTANCE OF GARDENING IN
18TH CENTURY ENGLISH TASTE”

29. MASON, WILLIAM. The English garden: a poem. [in
four books]. London, 1772 - York 1781 $450.00
First published in 1772, the year of Lancelot Brown’s death,
this was a major statement of Mason’s delight in the natural
scene as landscaped by Mr. Brown, as well as his own theories
of landscape gardening. It is in four books in blank verse: “the
first contains the general principles of the art...the second
[concerns] the disposition of the ground plan...the third
proceeds to add natural ornament, wood and water...factitious
or artificial ornaments, in contradistinction to natural ones
last treated form the general subject of the fourth book.” The
present copy is made up of Book I in the second edition
(London: R. Horsefield, 1772); Books II (York, 1777) in
first edition; Book III (London, 1779) in first edition; and
Book IV (York, 1781) in first edition.

“William Mason (1725-97) English poet and land-
scape gardener, set out his theories on landscape gardening
in his long poem The English Garden, the first book of which
appeared in 1772. Although it may not seem a very practical
gardening manual, it reflects the great importance of garden-
ing in 18th century taste...” (see The Oxford companion to
gardens, p. 358 for the rest of this very good note). The
bibliography of Mason’s poem is complicated; see Henrey
1045 and Hunt 630 citing the first edition and giving a good
note. Berlin Catalogue 3423. This copy was owned by a
woman, Mary Roserhagen, when it was a new book.

4to, 4 parts in one volume. Old full calf, rehinged, orig. gilt spine (rubbed)
laid down; edges of covers rather worn. (iv)+36; (iv)+34+(ii); (iv)+32;
(iv)+54 pp. Part IV contains the ‘General Postscript,’ pp. 39-54 in prose.
Early owner’s inscription on front pastedown: “Mary Roserhagen Sept.
1781.”

THE CROOKED STREETS AND WAYS OF BOSTON

30. MASS. BOSTON. Annual Report of the Board of Sur-
vey, for the year 1893. Boston: Rockwell & Churchill, 1893

$450.00
Fine and perfect copy of a very uncommon report on the
developing plan of the city of Boston complete with 13
colored folding maps. Deals with West Roxbury, Dorchester,
Back Bay Fens, Neponset Marshes, Marsh Hill, Mattapan,
Lower Mills, Muddy River etc. “The city of Boston, perhaps
more than any other city in the country, has suffered from the
many evils attending the want of a comprehensive system of
streets and the lack of suitable regulations governing the
laying out of streets and ways.” I have never seen a copy of this
report before. OCLC locates only 7 copies of which 4 are in
Mass.

8vo, orig. cloth. (ii)+75 pp with 18 halftones and 13 colored fdg. maps plus
one final plan (triangulation of the city of Boston). Scattered light spotting
on rear cover, else fine copy.
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31. MASS. BOSTON. Boston Common. Boston: William
D. Ticknor and H. B. Williams, 1842 $250.00
Fine copy of the first edition. The Boston Common was a
subject of much interest in the 1830s -1840s; there exists an
earlier anonymous work entitled The Boston Common or rural
walks in cities published 1838. The present essay, attributed to
Nehemiah Adams, is a different work, though perhaps in-
spired by it. He discusses such subjects as the formation of the
common; the Liberty Tree; the old elm; the American
wilderness; military exhibitions; Hollis Street steeple; the
iron fence; fountains on the common; too many trees; cows
on the common, etc.

8vo, orig. die stamped cloth, title in gilt on front cover; gilt blocking of the
great tree on rear cover. 63 pp. A fine copy in original blind and gilt stamped
binding.

A PROPOSAL TO CONNECT NORTH & SOUTH
STATIONS BY A TUNNEL

32. MASS. BOSTON. Final report of the Joint Board on
Metropolitan Improvements. Boston: Wright & Potter Print-
ing Co., 1911 $250.00
Fine copy with the many folding maps and plans in perfect
condition, probably never opened. The Joint Board consisted
of members of the Board of Railroad Commissioners, the
Board of Harbor and Land Commissioners, the Boston
Transit Commission and the Metropolitan Park Commis-
sion. Subjects dealt with include harbor front and terminals,
civic improvements and highways, civic centers, the Charles
River Basin, highway improvements, and a tunnel between
the North and South Stations.  Thus we see the Central
Artery/Tunnel Project and the Thomas P. O’Neill Jr. Tunnel
(1991-2006) was not a new idea. (Though in 1911 it was
proposed for the railroad).

8vo, orig. cloth, fine copy. 145 pp with 16 maps, plans and diagrams (many
colored, many folding).

33. MASS. BOSTON. Metropolitan Park Commissioners.
Report of the Board. January, 1893 $250.00
This is the first volume, the first annual report of the famous
27 volume series of Boston Metropolitan Park Commission
reports. It provides an introduction and overview of Boston’s
famous system of metropolitan parks and reservations as
designed, largely, by F. L. Omlsted and Charles Eliot. It
includes a long report by the landscape architect, Charles
Eliot.

8vo, orig. cloth. xvi+147 pp. with 31 plates (many halftones from photos
by N. L. Stebbins a.o.) and 14 charts and maps (6 folding, 2 colored). Old
lib bookplate but a very nice copy.

THE CHARLES RIVER

34. MASS. BOSTON. Report of the Joint Board consisting of
the Metropolitan Park Commission and the State Board of
Health upon the improvement of the Charles River, from the
Waltham Line to the Charles River Bridge. Boston: Wright &
Potter Printing Co., 1894 (WITH) Report of the Joint
Board, consisting of the Metropolitan Park Commission and
the State Board of Health, upon the improvement of Charles
River from the line between Watertown and Waltham to
Mother Brook. Boston: Wright & Potter, 1896 $500.00
Fine copies with all the large folding plans in perfect condi-
tion. It is somewhat amazing to realize that as long as 122
years ago the sanitary condition of the Charles River was an
issue; it is a fact that it is cleaner today than it was then. The
first report discusses and illustrates several European rivers
(the Alster in Hamburg; the Thames) and includes also a long
report and colored plan by the landscape architects Olmsted,
Olmsted and Eliot. The second report covers proposed
improvements to the Charles River in its course through the
western suburbs of Boston (Waltham, Needham and
Dedham). The second volume also includes the report of the
landscape architects Olmsted, Olmsted & Eliot. It concludes
with an essay on intermittent fever in the Charles River
Valley by J. J. Thomas, M.D. Dumbarton Oaks 62 and 63.

(1) 8vo, orig. cloth. xxviii+51 pp with 15 plates from photos and 3 plans
(2 fdg., l printed in colors). (2) 8vo, orig. cloth. 52 pp. with tables and large
folding colored plan. Both vols fine copies.

 THE FIRST PUBLISHED PLAN OF LAWRENCE

35. MASS. LAWRENCE. The Merrimack Courier,
Lawrence, Mass. February 1847. Vol I, No. 17. Second edition,
with corrections, Price, 6 cents. Merrimack Courier Printing
Establishment, 1847 $950.00
A notable issue, the entire front page is given over to a “Plan
of the Town of Lawrence, Mass., engraved for the Merrimack
Courier.” It  shows the town lay-out situated between the
Spicket River on the North and the Merrimack River on the
South, just above the border with Andover. The Common of
17 ½ acres lies in the center of the plan. The Canal on the
north bank of the Merrimack River is shown with the plans
for four buildings for the Atlantic Cotton Mills and three for
the Bay State Mills. The lead-off in the first column of text
states: “We wish it to be distinctly understood that the plan
of the town of Lawrence, which we publish on the first page
of this paper has not been dictated by any corporation or land
company, but was designed and executed solely for the use
and benefit of the Courier, from such designs, and the
progress made in plans for buildings, &c as were accessible to
us.” The statement that this is the first published plan of
Lawrence was made by the Rare Book and Special Collec-
tions Librarian of Lawrence Public Library. See also the
Wikipedia entry on Lawrence which states that in 1847 the
state legislature recognized the community as a town.
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Folio, 20 x 26" folded newspaper format to 26 x 13". Professionally repaired
at the folds by Green Drabon Bindery.

ILLUSTRATED WITH ETCHINGS &
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS

36. MILNER, HENRY ERNEST. The art and practice of
landscape gardening. London: the author, 1890 $400.00
First edition. the author was for many years a colleague
(actually an assistant) of Sir Joseph Paxton. The book is
particularly interesting for its unusual forms of illustration:
etchings printed in sepia, (in addition to which are
chromolithos which one would expect). Under “examples of
work” Milner illustrates plans of the gardens at Keszthely (in
Hungary) and Peverey in England. Milner (1845-1906) also
worked in Denmark and Sweden. In 1893 he acted as
chairman of the International Horticultural Exhibition (see
the Oxford companion to gardens, p. 375).

Large 4to, orig. green cloth, t.e.g., uncut. (viii)+116 pp. with 10 sepia
etchings, 2 line engravings and 10 delicate chromolitho plates of garden
and park lanes. Spotting on the reverse of the first plate, else an excellent
copy.

A MAJOR WORK OF FRENCH GARDEN THEORY

37. MOREL, [Jean-Marie]. Theorie des jardins. Paris: Pissot,
1776 $1150.00
First edition of “the most comprehensive [French] theory [of
gardening]...Morel was an architect who specialized in gar-
dening - his biographer credits him with work on some forty
estates, and he was employed by Girardin at Ermenoville,
where his position seems to have been similar to that of
Francois Barbier at Retz, who was a technical consultant and
architect of individual structures rather than a designer
responsible for the master plan of the estate. Morel may be a
defector from the camp of Chambers and the Chinese Gar-
den, for it is possible that he translated into French Chambers’s
“Art of laying out gardens among the Chinese.” His own

book, important for its lengthy descriptions of Guiscard and
Ermenoville, is a well-considered synthesis of Whately and
Watelet.” - Wiebenson, The picturesque garden in France, p.
75. Berlin Catalogue 3469. Macmillan Encyclopedia of Archi-
tects, III, p. 235. Ernst de Ganay 98 noting 2nd and 3rd
editions as well.

8vo, orig. boards, calf spine, gilt, a very good copy. (viii)+397+(iii) pp.
Light foxing on the first leaf.

WASHINGTON PARK, ALBANY

38. NEW YORK. ALBANY. The public parks of the city of
Albany. An illustrated pamphlet, containing a brief outline of the
history of development of these pleasure grounds, and statistical
information relative thereto. Albany: Weed, Parsons, & Co.,
Printers, 1892 $450.00
Albany’s major park, Washington Park, was designed and
laid out by Bogart and Cutler in 1872; it was completed to
the date of 1892 by W. S. Egerton. The plan is given in a
handsome folding color litho (still in perfect condition). This
plan must often be missing as it is a handsome candidate for
framing. Also illustrated with numerous halftones. Not in
Dumbarton Oaks, American Garden Literature, (1998). This
copy bears a printed slip on the front pastedown: “Compli-
ments of the Board of Commissioners of Washington Park.”

8vo, orig. cloth, title printed in gilt on cover. 42 pp with 39 halftones of
views, trees, statues, park structures and larger buildings in the city parks.
With lg. fdg. color litho plan of Washington Park and lg. fdg plan of the city.
Upper inner front hinge partially cracked; fdg color litho map detached at
hinge but in fine condition (no cracks or splits). Binding nice and clean.

FINE COPY OF THE FIRST ANNUAL REPORT ON
NYC PUBLIC PARKS

39. NEW YORK. NEW YORK CITY. First Annual Re-
port of the Board of Commissioners of the Department of Public
Parks for the year ending May 1, 1871. New York: William C.
Bryant & Co., 1871 $2000.00
Fine copy of this remarkable volume, containing a broad
range of plates of various media. The ‘List of illustrations’
calls for 50 plates; this copy has 51. It lacks one plate, “the
Grotto Bridge” which was never bound it. It contains two
plates not included in the list of plates (between pp 258-9 and
pp. 292-3). By medium they are as follows: single-page color
lithos: 13; full-p. or fdg black & white lithos: 10; full-p.
wood-engravings: 8; color-litho fdg maps: 7; mounted albu-
men photos [by Rockwood]: 4; oval photolithographs: 3;
tinted lithographs: 3; color lithographs: 2 and wood-egr. text
illus: 1.

Of the contents of the book the Dumbarton Oaks
catalogue gives a good note: “The report offers detailed
information on various issues concerning the Central Park. It
includes appendices with the “Legal History of the Jurisdic-
tion of the Department of Public Parks”; a report of the
comptroller Geo. M. Van Nort, with various statistics on
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labor, visitors, and use of the park; a list of donations; a list
of animals in the menagerie; a report of the engineer-in-chief
M. A. Kellogg about the progress of construction work, with
detailed sections “Improvement of City Parks” (pp. 222-52)
and “Improvement of ‘the Boulevard’ and Other Avenues
and Streets” (pp. 252-69); a report of the landscape gardener
Frank A. Pollard, acting chief landscape gardener; and a
report of the superintendent of the Central Park, B. F.
Crane.” - entry 101.

Lg. 8vo, orig. black cloth, bevelled edges; title stamped in gilt in oval
surround on upper cover. (x)+pp7-427 pp. Illus as described above. Front
inner hinge weak; otherwise a fine copy.

A RARE AND CHARMING POCKET MAP OF
CENTRAL PARK

40. NEW YORK. NEW YORK CITY. Plan of Central
Park, New York City. Published by M. Dripps, 103 Fulton St.,
N. Y., N.d. [mid to late 1860s] $1500.00
A rare and fragile map, especially appealing for its format
(long and narrow, 38 x 8 ¾", folded down to 3 ½ x 5 inches
and fitted into a pocket case 3 ½ x 5 inches). And also its very
appealing color scheme, primarily pink for the walks and
drives and pale blue-green for the landscaped parts. Adding
to the charm is the method of coloring; it was colored by hand
(and issued this way; see OCLC note). From south to north
it shows and identifies the play ground, the green, the lake,
the ramble, old reservoir, new reservoir, the west meadow,
the east meadow and Harlem Lake. OCLC locates two
copies: Brooklyn Hist. Socy. and Columbia. The OCLC note
states: “Shows, roads, buildings, and landmarks. / Relief
shown by hatchures./ Cover title./ Oriented with north to the
upper left.” It is rare; this is the first copy I have seen owned
in fifty years.

24mo, orig. pebbled cloth, title on cover “Plan of Central Park New York
City.” Dimensions as given above. One or two minor edge tears restored
by Green Dragon Bindery. A really charming item.

A LATE VERSION OF THE 19TH CENTURY
SEED PEDDLAR’S FLOWER BOOK

41. NURSERYMAN’S SAMPLE BOOK. An accordion
folding “book” opening out to display 30 hand-tinted glossy photos
of flowers. N.p., N.d [American, ca. 1920s] $300.00
The name of the original owner of this colorful object was E.
E. Freeland; his (or her) name is stamped on the cover.
Similar flower or seed peddlar’s books with chromolitho-
graphic or color halftone plates are still today fairly common,
but these ones made from photographs are distinctly uncom-
mon. Flowers include hollyhocks, phlox, delphinium, sweet
William, hibiscus, veronica, etc. The coloring is very curious;
it is difficult to tell if they were originally black and white
photos which were then hand-colored and re-photographed,
or if they are some sort of early color photographic process.
It is possible they are three color relief halftones. When fully

opened out and laid flat it presents a splash or color; a great
piece for an exhibition. Difficult to describe; it must be seen.

“8vo” (i.e. 5 ½ x 3 ¾ inches) when folded up. Opened out it measures 54
x 11 inches.

PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION
OF GARDEN BUILDINGS
BY THE BISSON FRERES

IN THE BOIS DE BOULOGNE

42. PARIS. BOIS DE BOULOGNE. A group of seven
albumen prints from negatives made by BISSON FRERES.
Paris, ca. 1855-60 $2000.00
The Bois de Boulogne is today a large park at the gates of the
city of Paris; it was originally a royal forest. It went through
various vicissitudes in the 16th, 17th and 18th centuries; in
1852 Napoleon gave the Bois to the city of Paris to be
developed as a public promenade and place of outdoor
recreation. Under Haussmann, Alphand gave it its present
form. In the central part is the Jardin du Pré-Catelan. It was
the Captain of the Hunt of Louis XVI, Théophile Catelan, for
whom the garden was named. The photographs in the
present group include a copy of Alphand’s plan, a view of the
entrance gates into the Pré-Catelan promenade, and views of
four of the garden pavilions. One is identified in a pencil
caption as ‘Marionettes Italien’; another is identified in the
gable ‘Theatre de Magie’; another identified in pencil ‘Oc-
tagonal pavillion de Jeuse’ and one, a pitch-roofed building
with four large windows and faux timber framed walls, is
unidentified [but in fact is the Pavilion la Photographie]. The
final building, also unidentified, is clearly a restaurant or café,
as indicated by the seating porch and chairs and tables
arranged around the outside. Some or all of these buildings
may still exist today; indeed, the Pré-Catelan Restaurant is
very much in business as a Michelin 3-Star. Of the photogra-
phers, Bisson Frères, little need be said. They were among the
leading commercial photographers in Paris in the 1850s; the
BN has published an excellent monograph, Les Frères Bisson
photographes (1999) - item 56 in that publication is another
view of the Pavilion de Photography in the Pré-Catelan.
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The present group of photographs are important
documentation in the history of garden architecture. They
are also desirable as examples of the work of the Bisson
Brothers.

Seven albumen prints average 7 x 9 ½", on original stiff paper mounts
averaging 10 ½ x 14". Each image is signed on the mount with an impressed
stamp in black ink: “BISSON FRERES PHOTOG.” Prints are in excellent
condition, in good contrast and not faded.

43. PIGANIOL DE LA FORCE, [JEAN-AIMAR].
Nouvelle description des chateaux et parcs de Versailles et de
Marly. Neuvième édition. Paris: Aumont, l764 $1000.00
A very nice copy. Originally published about 1700, this long
popular guidebook “contenant une explication historique de
toutes les peintures, tableaux, statues, vases & ornemens qui
s’y voyent; leurs dimensions, & les noms des peintres, des
sculpteurs & des graveurs qui les ont faits.” The fine plates,
mostly folding, include general plans of Versailles and Marly,
several long accordion folding views of facades, plans and
sections of the chapel at Versailles, views of several of the
major fountains, the orangerie, the Trianon, the machine at
Marly, etc. Berlin Catalogue 2485 citing an edition of 1751,
and giving the date of first edition as 1702. Ernst de Ganay
40 giving the date of the first edition as 1701 and noting nine
editions in all. An immensely popular book in its time; now
rare. Of the present edition OCLC locates 3 copies in USA.

2 vols. Small 8vo, orig. mottled calf, spines gilt, hinges slightly cracked but
a nice set. (xviii)+328; (iv)+381+(v) pp with 15 folding engr. plates.

IN THE ORIGINAL BOARDS UNTRIMMED

44. PONTEY, W[ILLIAM]. The rural improver; or a prac-
tical treatise on the nature and management of such rural scenes
and objects as are necessary to promote the comfort, convenience,
and embellishment of the residences of the higher ranks of society.
The whole founded on experience and deduced from well-known
natural principles, which are immutable. London: John
Harding, 1822 $750.00
First and only edition, scarce; a large untrimmed copy in the
original boards. Pontey ran a large tree nursery in Yorkshire
and wrote two important treatises on planting and pruning
timber trees in addition to his practice as a landscape gar-
dener. His Rural improver is concerned chiefly with ornamen-
tal planting and the principles of landscape design and
presents theories derived largely from his admiration for
Brown. His plates which are curiously abstract, and most
attractive, are entitled water, sketch of a place, shrubbery,
flower garden, wire fence, &c., and park entrance. Pontey has
been called “the Evelyn of the 19th century;” his landscape
treatise forms a late chapter in the history of the English style.
Two other titles by Pontey, with a note on the author, are
included in An Oak Sprng Sylva (pp. 127-129).

Large 4to, orig. paper boards, untrimmed, rebacked in matching brown
paper, a nice copy. ix+301 pp. with 6 engr. plates. Inner hinges strengthened;
old bookplate removed.

“AN INFLUENTIAL WORK OF GREAT
ARTISTIC SENSITIVITY”

45. PRICE, UVEDALE. An essay on the picturesque, as
compared with the sublime and the beautiful; and, on the use of
studying pictures, for the purpose of improving real landscape.
London: J. Robson, 1794 $650.00
First edition. As is pointed out in the author’s preface, this
work was essentially unfinished when it was published. This
book was the first clear post-Gilpin statement of the Pictur-
esque ideal. This was one of two major attacks on the Kent-
Brown-Repton school of landscape gardening (the other was
by Payne-Knight). The main point of the whole controversy
was whether a landscape painter was indeed the proper guide
of a landscape gardener - whether the designer of grounds
ought to model his work after Claude, Gaspar or Salvator.
See Marcia Allentuck, “Sir Uvedale Price and the Picturesque
Garden,” in The Picturesque garden and its influence outside the
British Isles, Wash., 1974. See also The Oxford Companion to
Gardens, p. 455 noting that “some of Price’s ideas have been
followed by present-day archtiects, landscape designers and
town planners.” Henrey 1238.

8vo, cont. calf, neatly rebacked. xv+(1)+288 pp.

THE FINAL COLLECTED EDITION

46. PRICE, UVEDALE. Sir Uvedale Price on the Pictur-
esque: with an essay on the origin of taste and much original
matter by Sir Thomas Dick Lauder. London: William S. Orr &
Co., 1842 $400.00
The final collected edition of Price’s essays. “The text of this
edition will be found to correspond accurately with that of
the edition of 1810, [except that the footnotes have here been
incorporated into the text].” In addition to Lauder’s impor-
tant original contribution on the origin of taste, the volume
contains all of Price’s Essays on the picturesque (first published
1794 and collected in the three volume edition in 1810) and
his Dialogue on the distinct characters of the Picturesque and
Beautiful (originally published 1801). Thus for reference
purposes, this is the best edition. See the brief but good essay
on Price in the Oxford companion to gardens.

8vo, full polished calf, gilt spine, gilt stamped black lettering piece, raised
bands. xxvi+586 pp with frontisp and 60 wood-engr. illus by Montague
Stanley, R.S.A. As in every copy I have ever seen, the title page is foxed.

ONE OF A FEW HAND COLORED COPIES

47. REPTON, HUMPHRY. The landscape gardening and
landscape architecture being his entire works on these subjects...a
new edition...by J. C. Loudon. London: for the editor, 1840

$5000.00
One of a small handful of copies issued by the publisher
almost entirely - and beautifully - hand colored. A reprint of
Repton’s major works, the Sketches (1795), Observations
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(1803), Enquiry (1806), and Fragments (1816), “with an
historical and scientific introduction, a systematic analysis, a
biographical notice, notes, and a copious alphabetical index”.
Dorothy Stroud, Repton’s biographer, considers this to be
“the most reliable biographical material available.” Many
years ago, the first copy I saw of this colored edition I thought
was unique, but it was in fact issued by the publisher in this
form: the last sentence of the Introduction states “In the
copies with the engravings coloured the colouring is a faithful
imitation of that in the plates in Mr. Repton’s volumes, as
originally published.” (p. xii). The work was originally issued
at “2/6 plain and 5/6 coloured.” There exists a printed
prospectus for this work at the Avon County Library,
Braikenridge (for reference see N. Temple, John Nash and the
village picturesque, p. 66, note 2); I have not seen the
prospectus but suspect it might indicate the size of the
colored edition. I have heard it said that it was “about 30
copies.” It is a very rare book (there is but one colored copy
in the book auction records in the past fifty years). U.C.B.A.,
p. 718. Henrey 1265. Archer 278.1. This is one of my
favorite books; I actually prefer it to the larger, earlier and
more expensive hand-colored Reptons.

This is a very useful work for research on Repton and
those country houses upon which he worked; on pages 27-
28 is a list of 57 houses all of which had ‘Red Books’ and from
which extracts were made by Loudon for this book.

8vo, original publisher’s cloth. xxxi+619+32 pp catalogue of Longmans
publications and with 253 wood-engr. illus. (of which 178 are carefully and
very well hand colored) and engr. portrait frontisp. The illus. on p. 31 has
the overslip. Inner rear pastedown and blank rear flyleaf have been replaced.
An excellent copy of a rare book.

THE BASILISK PRESS REPRINTS OF
THE REPTON REDBOOKS

48. REPTON, HUMPHRY. The Red Books of Humphry
Repton by Edward Malins (together with three facsimile Red

Books): Anthony House, Cornwall; Attingham Park, Shropshire;
and Sherringham Hall, Norfolk. London: the Basilisk Press,
1976 $3250.00
Humphry Repton (1752-1818) came to be the leading
English landscape gardener of his period; he was especially
famous for his ‘Red Books.’ “His rapid success was in large
measure due to the attractive manner in which his recom-
mendations were presented to his clients, these being in the
form of a manuscript text bound in leather and interspersed
with drawings, often with movable flaps, showing the grounds
before and after improvement. He ultimately claimed to have
prepared over 400 of these so-called Red Books (from the
color of the leather usually adopted for the binding), but less
than half that number can now be traced.” - Oxford companion
to gardens, p. 467. The originals are excessively rare and
expensive (I have owned two in 50 years); these facsimiles,
which were limited to 500 copies, are extremely well done.
The plates were printed in ten color collotype on rag wove
paper. The flaps and overlays have all been exactly repro-
duced. It has been out of print and scarce since just after
publication. Volume I is the explanatory volume.

4 vols, one folio, the others oblong 4to. I. Malins: 32+1 pp. with 11
collotypes from photos taken by Eric de Maré. [The photos correspond,
more or less, with the Repton watercolor views, and are matched in a table].
II, III & IV: facsimile Red Books as above. This is set no 20 of 500. Each
volume is bound in half red calf, marbled sides, and each (except for the
first) is slipcased. The four vols still survive in the specially designed original
slipcase.

49. SAUSSAY, Le Sieur. Traité des jardins. Nouvelle édition,
revue, corrigée & augmenté. Paris: Nyon fils, 1751 $575.00
Fine copy of a charming little book, originally published in
1722. Saussay was the inspector of gardens for the Duc de
Bourbon, to whom the book is dedicated. Bourbon “was a
money-grubbing politician and guardian of the fledgling
king, who was, according to history, entirely controlled by
his mistress, the fruit-doting Marquise de Prie. She might ask
for strawberries at Christmas and for peaches at Easter.
Prompted by such demands, Saussay includes a chapter on
how to please and get along with one’s boss to Part I of his
instructions.” (Janson, Pomona’s harvest, p. 162). This first
part is devoted primarily to cultivation of the fruit and
vegetable garden. The second part deals with orangeries,
parterres, and parks. It includes the author’s recommenda-
tions for flower and bulb cultivation; for laying out and
planting alleés, labyrinths, arbors and parterres; for green
houses with stoves, and orangeries, and for many other
aspects of ornamental gardening. Ernst de Ganay 54. Of this
edition OCLC locates but two copies in this country (NYBot
Gdn & Cinn Hist Soc), and three in France.

12mo, full cont. cat’s paw calf, highly gilt spine, dark red lettering piece, fine
copy. (viii)+262+(xviii) pp.
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BEAUTIFUL COLOR PRINTED DEVELOPMENT
PLAN FOR THE ISLE OF ARRAN, SCOTLAND

50. SCOTLAND. ARRAN. Plan of ground to be feud at
Kingscross, in the Island of Arran, the property of His Grace the
Duke of Hamilton. John Burnet Son & Campbell, Architects.
Glasgow, 1893 $1250.00
Fine copy of a splendid color-printed folding plan for the
development of a large piece of land into house sites. Arran
is located in the Firth of Clyde; this development was to go
in the southwest corner. The project was proposed by the
Duke of Hamilton, whose Brodick Castle is situated on the
Island. The quality of the color lithography is very high; it
was printed by Gilmour & Dean, Parliamentary & Engineer-
ing Lithographers, Glasgow. The project was to include
several hundred new houses, three examples of which are
shown in fine perspective views; also new roads and a new
ferry landing. The architect, Sir John James Burnet (1857-
1938) was a figure of major importance; a good account of
his career is given in Wikipedia. This copy is inscribed: “With
J. Burnet Son & Campbell’s compliments, 25th Oct., 1894.”
It bears a contemporary bookplate of J. A. Jamieson, presum-
ably the original recipient. The development was never built.
Not in OCLC; not, as far as I can find, in the National Library
of Scotland. In very fine condition.

Large sheet (39 ½ x 29 ½" cut into 20 rectangles 9 x 6 inches and mounted
on linen; folds down to 7 x 10 inches. Housed in green morocco covers
lettered in gilt on cover and spine. Fine copy.

51. SCOTLAND. ARRAN. Plan of ground to be feud at
Whiting Bay, in the Isle of Arran, the property of His Grace the
Duke of Hamilton. John Burnet, Son, & Campbell, Architects.
Glasgow, 1893 $1250.00
Clearly related to the project above, this was to located at
Whiting Bay. One feature here not shown in the plan above
are rowhouses (i.e. houses with party walls) and long narrow
backyards. These are illustrated in one of the two perspective
vignettes and were intended to sell at lower cost; the other
vignette shows a large freestanding house in the plan of a
cross. As was the plan above this was beautifully lithographed
in color by Gilmour & Dean of Glasgow. Not in OCLC; not
in National Library of Scotland. As above, this development
was never built.

Large sheet (30 x 30"), cut into 15 pieces 6 x 10 inches and mounted on
linen. Color lithographed. Folds down to 7 x 10 inches; housed in a folder
of brown morocco lettered in gilt on cover and spine. Fine condition.

52. SCOTLAND. PAISLEY. Inaugural ceremonies in
honour of the opening of Fountain Gardens, Paisley. Paisley: J. &
J. Cook, 1868 $475.00
A valuable record of an impressive public park with splendid
full page litho plates showing a view of the grounds, the
principal gateway and lodge, grand central fountain, orna-
mental iron verandah, procession passing Ferguslie House,
group of ornamental iron balustrades, chairs, flower stands,

etc. The donor of the gardens was Thomas Coats; his portrait
appears as the litho frontispiece. The money came from the
famous Coats thread manufacturing company, J. & P. Coats.
Thomas Coats had the site redesigned by the landscape
architect James Craig Niven of Glasgow. This copy is in-
scribed: “Presented by the Philosophical Society of Paisley to
the Free Church College Library at Glasgow / Hugh Cowan,
President / Paisley, 20 October 1873.” Not, as far as I can
find, in Ray Desmond, Bib of British Gardens.

Folio, orig. embossed green cloth, gilt, over heavy boards, bevelled edges;
title in gilt on cover; a.e.g. 86 pp. with 7 full-p. litho plates on India paper.
Occas old marginal water stains to plates. Probably a large-paper copy.

53. STEUART, HENRY.  The planter’s guide: or, a practi-
cal essay on the best method of giving immediate effect to
wood...interspersed with observations on general planting and the
improvement of real landscape. Dinburgh: John Murray, 1828

$250.00
Second edition, greatly improved and enlarged. A fascinating
book, explaining how to move and replant full grown trees in
order to create “instant” landscape gardens. The author also
enters the controversy over landscape aesthetics, siding with
Payne Knight and criticising Kent, Repton, and Brown.
Though there would seem to have been little use for it here,
the work was reprinted in New York in 1832. An Oak Spring
Sylva 44 with an interesting note. This copy is large, entirely
untrimmed, and with the amusing ‘Advertisement; to be
bound up at the bottom of the half-title.’ This must surely be
missing in most copies.

8vo, new boards, entirely uncut. 4ff+xxxvii+527 pp. with 6 engr. plates.

HYDRAULICS FOR GARDEN FOUNTAINS

54. SWITZER, STEPHEN. An introduction to a general
system of hydrostaticks and hydraulicks, philosophical and
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practical. London: Printed for T. Astley, S. Austin, and L.
Gilliver, 1729 $2750.00
First edition. A classic work on hydraulics from the gardener’s
(rather than the engineer’s) point of view, “wherein the most
reasonable and advantageous methods of raising and con-
ducting water, for the watering noblemens and gentlemens
seats, buildings, gardens, etc. are carefully (in a manner not
yet published in any language) laid down.” About half the
plates illustrate machines and pumps for raising water as well
as a musical wheel (an organ powered by water); the remain-
der, illustrate, with commentary, fountains and cascades
from England, France and Italy, for example, the cascade at
Bushby Park; the Fountain of the Tower, Vatican Garden,
Rome; fountains at the Villa Aldobrandini at Frascati; the
garden fountain at Claremont; several of the fountains at
Versailles; fountains from the Villa Borghese, Rome; a
cascade designed by the author at Spy Park, Wiltshire, etc.
etc. Switzer was a garden designer of considerable impor-
tance and worked at various times at Brompton Park, Castle
Howard, Kensington Palace, Blenheim and Grimsthorpe;
see W. A. Brogden, “Stephen Switzer” in Furor Hortensis, ed.
by Peter Willis, (Edinburgh, 1974). Berlin Catalogue 3614.
Henrey II, 325-332. Roberts, Bib. Mechanica, 309-10. See
also Oxford Companion to Gardens, p. 545 for a good note.
Eustis, European pleasure gardens, p.92 (illus).

2 vols. 4to, full cont. calf, worn; gilt ruled borders and spines, edges
sprinkled red. Vol I: (vi)+xxxii+(iv)+133+(xvi); pp. 129-274+10 pp;
Vol II: (viii)+275-352+4 +353-413+(xix) pp. with engr. frontisp. and
61 engr plates of which 60 folding.

FIRST EDITION OF SWITZER’S FIRST BOOK

55. SWITZER, STEPHEN. The nobleman, gentleman,
and gardener’s recreation: or an introduction to gardening,
planting, agriculture, and the other business and pleasures of a
country life. London: B. Barker, 1715 $1275.00
First edition, fine copy, of the author’s first book, rare.
Switzer is perhaps best known for his Ichonographica Rustica
which was issued in three volumes in 1718. The present work
is essentially the first volume of the latter work. It opens with
a long history of gardening; there follow chapters on raising
forest trees, woods and coppices; of springs; of statues and
other ornaments of decoration of noble gardens; of grass and
gravel, etc. On Switzer see: W. A. Brogden, “Stephen Switzer,”
in Furor Hortensis, (Edinb., 1974), pp. pp 21-30. See also The
Oxford companion to gardens, p. 545, which states that in this
work ‘he argued that a whole estate was to be the subject of
design, to be accomplished by establishing one or two great
axial lines (his ‘boldest Strokes’), which would link the house
and estate in the grand manner. All other parts of the estate
and garden would be positioned with regard to use and good
sense, the qualities of the ground, prospect, and agricultural
improvement or forest plantation. Henrey 1410. Not in
Hunt.

8vo, cont. calf, neatly rebacked. Engr. frontisp and (viii)+xxxiv+266+(xvi)
pp.

A VERY RARE PATTERN BOOK
IN THE ORIGINAL BOARDS

56. TAYLOR, I. & J. Designs for monuments including
grave stones, compartments, wall pieces and tombs. London:
Printed for I. & J. Taylor at the Architectural Library, no. 56,
Holborn, n.d. [ca. 1787-95] $4000.00
A rare pattern book. The designs for memorial wall pieces,
very much in the neo-classical mode, are similar (and prob-
ably were models) for many of those seen still today on the
walls of English churches. This is a large copy and is still in the
original marbled boards and rare thus (though it is rare in all
states). The date of 1787-1795 can be assigned both from the
4 pages of Taylor’s adverts at the rear and the fact that from
1787 Josiah’s name was added to the imprint together with
that of Isaac; in or about 1796 Isaac moved away, the sole
publisher then became Josiah. I. & J. Taylor published a series
of pattern books for ornament, coaches, iron work, vases,
rustic furniture, shop fronts, etc., all of which are rare today.
Not in the Berlin Catalogue (which does lists several other
Taylor pattern books). Not in the extraordinary Cary Collec-
tion of pattern books in the Redwood Library. Not in Harris
(this work does list eight other titles on tombs and monu-
ments). Not in BAL Early printed books.

Small folio, orig. marbled boards, neatly rebacked with calf spine, raised
bands and gilt lines. 40 engr. plates plus a 4 page cat of Taylor’s books at
the rear. A nice, clean, large untrimmed copy. With the handsome wood-
engraved book label (by Leo Wyatt) of a contemporary collector.

A RARE PATTERN BOOK OF NEOCLASSICAL
FUNERARY MONUMENTS

57. TOTTIE, CARL. Designs for Sepulchral Monuments by
Carl Tottie, Architect and C.E. in XXV plates. Engraved by
Henry Adlard. London: Published by the author and sold by
John Weale, 1843 $2250.00
The history of this book is erratic and complex; it is given in
the BAL Catalogue, no. 3336. It was issued in parts between
1838 and 1846 with later reprints in the 1860s and 70s. The
copy on offer here is compete as issued, though there were a
further five plates issued in 1846. Some copies have text,
some copies do not. The BAL has two copies, both imperfect.
OCLC locates six copies of the 1861 edition in American
libraries but no copies at all of the present 1843 edition.

The designs are severe stripped neoclassicism; they
include pedestals, urns, broken columns, above ground sep-
ulchers, obelisks, a cross, etc. They are exactly the type
attacked by Francis Paget in his Tract upon Tombstones
published in the same year. Paget was a member of the
Litchfield Society for the Encouragement of Ecclesiastical
Architecture; his book can be found on the internet as a
“print-on-demand” for a few dollars.

Folio, 17 x 12", orig. linen sides, roan spine (hinges rubbed). T.p. and 25
engr. plates each with dust sheet. Scattered light foxing and spotting (as
always with this book).
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A BEAUTIFUL LITHOGRAPHIC VIEW BOOK
THE GARDENS OF BELOEIL IN THE FRENCH

CLASSICAL STYLE
LIMITED TO 150 COPIES

58. VASSE, [Jacques Abraham Antoine]. Souvenir de
Beloeil, dédié a son altesse sérénissme la princesse de Ligne, née
Princesse Lubomirska. Bruxelles: Deltombe, 1853 $2950.00
First edition. As stated in The Oxford companion to gardens, “it
was not until the mid 18th century at Beloeil, that the French
classical garden finally gained a firm hold in the Belgian
provinces...the present gardens are the result of rearrange-
ment made for the most part in the mid 18th century under
Price Claude-Lamoral II de Ligne, assisted principally by the
French architect Jean-Baptiste Bergé...” (p. 47 & 51). The
present volume is a generous folio with twelve lovely tinted
lithographs in delicates shades of green, yellow and brown, of
which 11 are after drawings by Vasse and one by
Vanderheecht. They were drawn on stone by Gerlier,
Vanderheecht or Gratry and printed by J. Lots. Each view has
a printed caption and tissue guard. The lithographs show the
chateau and views of the garden as it was designed in the mid
eighteenth-century. Other views show parts of the garden
near the chateau which were turned into an English garden
ca. 1780 with assistance from the French architect Belanger,
by Field Marshall Prince Charles-Joseph de Ligne. The text
includes a description of the estate and the gardens. Views
include scenes in the park, the basin of Neptune and other
water features, the orangerie, bowers, rustic temple, etc. De
Ganay 249 (stating tiré 150 ex). OCLC locates just 3 copies
(NYBot Gdn & 2 at Harvard). A few years ago a Dutch dealer
had a copy on line for $10,000 but it is gone now; it must
have sold.

Oblong folio (14 x 20"), recent dark green paper sides, black morocco spine
and corners, spine gilt, orig. marbled endpapers and flyleaves preserved.
Half title, t.p., (iv)+17 pp with 12 litho plates. Very slight and pale old
water stain in the upper outer blank margins; does not touch text or plates.
Hardly noticeable. A fine copy.

59. WALES, WILLIAM. Rockland Cemetery illustrated.
Suggestions and associations connected with it and a brief state-
ment of the superior advantages presented to those who desire
beautiful resting places for their dead. New York: A. D. F.
Randolph & Co., [1881] $300.00
This fine rural cemetery was in Rockland County, New York
and overlooked the Hudson River at Tappan Zee; it was
within one hour of the city by rail. It is not clear who the
original designer was but the landscape engineer at the date
of publication was Frederick G. Moeller. This nice little book
is attractively illustrated with 20 highly detailed scenic full-
page wood engravings.

8vo, orig. bevel edged green cloth, title in gilt on cover and spine, all edges
gilt. 157 pp with 20 full-p illus. Slightest fading on cover but a nice copy.

THE FIRST HISTORY OF ENGLISH ART
THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF
“ON MODERN GARDENING”

60. WALPOLE, HORACE. Anecdotes of painting in En-
gland; with some account of the principal artists; and incidental
notes on other arts; collected by the late Mr. George Virtue; and
now digested and published from his original MSS. Second
edition. [Twickenham]: Printed by Thomas Kirgate at Straw-
berry Hill, 1765-1771 $975.00
A fine large untrimmed copy in the first binding. Of particu-
lar importance to the present catalogue as vol IV concludes
with Walpole’s very important essay “On Modern Garden-
ing.” This is the first appearance in print of this landmark
essay. “The Anecdotes were collected and digested in what
Walpole called his ‘years of Vasarihood.’ An important
pioneering work, still basic. The history ranges in scope from
‘the earliest accounts of painting in England’ to the reign of
George II (includes only artists who died at this time). Not
limited to painting as the title suggests; contains notes on
architecture, sculpture and the other arts. The reliable text is
interspersed with critical, quotable comments on the art and
artists, reflecting the personal taste of the owner of Straw-
berry Hill.” -Arntzen/Rainwater H126. Volume IV con-
cludes with Walpole’s very important essay “On Modern
Gardening” - this is the first appearance in print of this
landmark essay. This work is also important as one of the
most successful 18th century portrait books. Entirely un-
trimmed, this is a very pleasing copy. Hazen, Strawberry Hill,
10. Schlosser-Magnino 483.Lewine, p. 569. The Anecdotes
were originally published 1762-71.

4 vols, 4to, orig. marbled boards, calf spines, orig. dark red lettering pieces,
hinges partially cracked. Entirely untrimmed. I. xiv+182+(xx) pp with
engr frontisp and 14 engr plates; II. (ii)+182+(lviii) pp with t.p. with engr
vignette & 28 engr plates; III. (ii)+167+(xi) pp with 38 engr plates and
IV. (xii)+151+(i)+(viii) pp with 22 engr plates.
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A LITTLE-KNOWN SOURCE ON
HENRY HOBSON RICHARDSON &

FREDERICK LAW OLMSTED

61. WARREN, H. LANGFORD. Picturesque and archi-
tectural New England. Architectural features. Edition De Luxe.
Boston: D. Hurd & Co., 1899 $900.00
First edition of the complete two colume set. Nice copies of
a rare and important work with much on the work of H. H.
Richardson and F. L. Olmsted. Volume I, deals with “Archi-
tectural features” by Warren; volume II with “Picturesque
Massachusetts” by Edward Everett Hale. Warren was a
professor of architecture at Harvard; his volume includes
architectural descriptions and illustrations of a number of
estates and country seats, public libraries, memorial halls,
churches, etc., mostly in Massachusetts, many by Richardson
or his school. Not mentioned in the extensive bibliography to
Scully’s Shingle style. This is the edition de luxe bound in
handsome white gilt cloth in imitation of vellum. See:
Maureen Meister, Architecture and the Arts and Crafts Move-
ment in Boston: Harvard’s H. Langford Warren (Univ Press of
NE, 2003). Dumbarton Oaks 311.

2 vols. Oblong small folio, white cloth, gilt; all edges gilt. Vol I: 104 pp with
about 100 fine halftone plates on coated paper each with dust sheet. Vol II:
114 pp with about 100 fine halftone plates on coated paper each with dust
sheet. A very good set.

62. WARREN, JOHN C. The great tree on Boston Com-
mon. Boston: John Wilson & Son, 1855 $275.00
First edition. There can be very few works in the literature of
landscape devoted to single trees. Warren was an eminent
physician and an interesting man; his life is well covered in the
DAB. Dumbarton Oaks 386 (but lacking the map). This
copy is inscribed “Mr. & Mrs. W. Appleton Jr., Newport,
1855.”

8vo, orig. cloth, deeply impressed ornamental gilt block on cover. 20 pp.
with wood-engr. frontisp. (view of the tree) and double page engr. fdg.
map of Boston. The binding is very appealing; it is not signed but I suspect
it was done by Bradley.

WITH AN EXTENSISVE CATALOGUE OF
ENGLISH AUTHORS ON GARDENING

63. WESTON, RICHARD. Tracts on practical agriculture
and gardening. Particularly addressed to the gentlemen-farmers
in Great Britain, with several useful improvements in stoves and
green-houses, to which is added a chronological catalogue of
English authors on agriculture, botany, gardening, etc. Second
edition, greatly improved. London: S. Hooper, 1773

$600.00
Originally published anonymously in 1769 without the
catalogue of books. The farming and gardening parts of this
work “added nothing very substantial to the wisdom of their
day” - but the bibliography was quite useful. It is a substantial
work, 136 pp, with its own title page, a brief introduction and

an alphabetical listing by author at the end. It has received
much comment: Henrey calls it a “very useful” catalogue
(Blanche Henrey II, p. 396). Donald McDonald wrote: “His
catalogue of authors served a very useful purpose for years.”
Fussell in his More old English farming books says “He (Samuel
Felton) believed the bibliography to be an intelligent cata-
logue, and Donaldson thought it very valuable, which indeed
it must have been to him as it has to me.” (p. 87). The present
copy is all the more interesting as it has been read and
annotated in at least 21 places. Henrey III (Bibliography),
1490.

8vo, recent half calf, raised bands, orig. dark red lettering piece preserved.
iv+xxxii+298 pp with 1 engr plate; 136 pp. Nice copy.

64. [WIMPEY, JOSEPH]. Rural improvements: or, essays
on the most rational methods of improving estates; accommodated
to the soil, climate, and circumstances of England...by a Land-
owner. Second edition with additions. London: J. Dodsley,
1775 $700.00
First published earlier in 1775. The work was given a long
notice by Fussell: “Wimpey was a protagonist of the new
husbandry, but did not like using the horse hoe. He preferred
to use his Rotherham plow for inter-row cultivation. After
discussing the crops and conditions to which the new hus-
bandry is appropriate he proclaims that ‘notwithstanding all
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opposition, great as it is, it does advance, though
slowly...Wimpey believed in small farms because several
small farms of the same area as one large one would have a
larger gross area of arable and because farmers’ sons and
daughters worked harder than labourers, - “for them there
are no statute hours.” Donaldson says that [Wimpey’s] book
was reprinted in 1802 but I [Fussell] have not been able to
trace this although there may have been two editions run off
in 1775.” - More old English farming books, p. 100. Kress 7182-
3 has both the first and second editions, both of 1775.

8vo, orig. calf, neatly rehinged (orig. spine and lettering piece preserved).
xvi+528+xv+1 pp. Very nice copy.

A RARE BOOK BY A TALENTED WOMAN ARTIST

65. YOUNG, MISS S. A. Studies of trees, with and without
foliage. Edinburgh, 1834 $2000.00
A beautiful and rare book (OCLC locates but three copies:
Yale, Nat. Lib Scotland and Kew Gardens). The entire text
is as follows: “The sketches contained in this Work were
drawn from Nature during a short residence near Clifton,
chiefly to beguile the tediousness of a lingering indisposition.
They have been submitted to several Artists of this place at
whose suggestion the present publication was entered into.
The only claim they can have on public indulgence, is the
strict adherence to the objects endeavoured to be repre-
sented; if the artist has failed in the same, she trusts it will not
be attributed to personal presumption or vanity.” Both the
OCLC entry and the Yale Orbis entry give as publisher:
Edinburgh: Abram Thompson; London: Longman & Co.;
Glasgow: John Reid & Co., but our copy gives none. It does
note: “12 drawings on Imperial Folio, Proofs on India Paper,
L2, 2s; Common, L1, 6s.” Our copy is one of the former,
Imperial folio. The drawings are portraits of specific trees:
elms, Scotch firs, oak, ash, beech, and Yew; they were drawn
at three country houses, Lord Clifford’s Park, Shire Hamp-
ton and Druid’s Stoke. They were drawn on stone and
printed as lithographs by Hullmandel; the final plate is hand-
colored. Not in Abbey. They are beautiful plates.

Large folio (24 x 17"), modern boards, cloth spine, printed paper label on
cover and spine. 1 leaf of letterpress and 12 litho plates on India paper with
orig. dust sheets). Fine clean copy.

GARDEN VIEWS OF SCHWEZINGEN,
THE SUMMER RESIDENCE OF THE

PALATINE COURT

66. ZEYHER, [JOHANN MICHAEL].  Vues du jardin de
Schwezingen. Mannheim: Chez Schwan et Goetz, n.d. [ca.
1840] $1000.00
The garden at Schwezingen was laid out for Charles Theodore
of Bavaria by the architect Pigage and the head gardener Petri
in the formal style. It came into existence in the years 1753
to 1770 in a fashion that was entirely formal and very French.

But then it was to change. The ‘Court and Pleasure Gardner’
Frederick Ludwig von Sckell redesigned the outer areas of
the garden in the English landscape style from 1776. (Much
more on this important garden can be found in Gothein, A
history of garden art and The Oxford companion to gardens).
Both the formal and English styles can be seen in the large
folding plan in Zeyher’s book. The engraved views are as
follows: Schwezingen; Entrée dans le jardin; the Mosque; the
Temple of Apollo; Fountain in the aviary; the Baths; the
Temple of Minerva; temple to Botany and Roman ruins. The
8 pages of text, entirely in French, describe these and other
features of the garden. This work is rare; OCLC locates but
one copy (UDel) and that is a variant (10 pp; our copy has
8; 7 leaves of plates; our copy has 9; and with no mention of
the folding plan). UDel copy is dated 1823; our copy, though
undated, would appear to date ca. 1840. Zeyher is called on
the title page “Le Directeur du Jardin.”

4to, recent boards, morocco lettering piece. Engr. t.p. and 8 pp of
letterpress; 9 engr plates on India paper each with dust sheet; and lg. fdg.
litho. plan. Light foxing along top & outer margin of t.p.

PART II

 MISCELLANY OF 20 NEW

ACQUISITIONS IN VARIOUS FIELDS

REMARKABLE PHOTO OF LOCOMOTIVE
POWERED FLOUR MILLS,

DURING THE SIEGE OF PARIS

67. [CHEYSSON, JEAN-JACQUES EMILE]. Compte
rendu administratif et financier des opérations effectuées pour la
mouture des grains pendant la siége de Paris. Paris: Imprimerie
Nationale, 1872 $1250.00
First edition of this early work by the French engineer,
economist, and statistician Cheysson (1836-1910), who
anticipated the main principles of econometrics. In this
remarkable study of industrial engineering and wartime
economics, Cheysson documents the French response to the
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siege of Paris by the German army in 1870. During the siege
he demonstrated his ‘ingenuity by converting train stations
to flour mills, using locomotive engines as the power source
and thereby increasing bread production. Only when wheat
supplies were eventually exhausted did the city finally capitu-
late.’ (Hebert in New Palgrave, I, p. 413).

What is most compelling about this book in the
present context is the remarkable carbon print mounted and
bound it at the end of the book. It is titled “moulin de 34
paires de meules” showing on the left, halfway out of the
picture, a locomotive boiler and in the center two large power
transmission wheels and belts and in the background two
rows of horizontally mounted grindstones, to make up part
of the ’34 paires’ mentioned in the caption. The Franco-
Prussian War was extensively documented by photography,
mostly showing destroyed buildings, but here is an image
which is quite different in subject and spirit. A great image for
an exhibition on the Franco-Prussian War. OCLC locates six
copies in American libraries.

Lg 8vo, contemp. publisher’s crushed morocco backed marbled boards,
marbled edges. xxiv+408 pp with mounted carbon print and large fdg litho
plate which is an engineering drawing of how the whole system works.

FINE COPY OF A RARE MANUAL OF
WATER COLOR PAINTING

68. COULERU. Nouveau cours élémentaire de coloris et
d’aquarelle suivi de considerations sur la peinture orientale, par
Couleru, accompagné de sujets variés, dessinés par Jullien, Hubert,
Victor Adam, etc. Paris: Monrocq Freres, N.d. [ca. 1850s]

$800.00
Fine and clean copy of a rare and attractive book, biblio-
graphically complicated. It is part of the series “Bibliotheque
de l’Ecole de Dessin.” On the verso of the title page is stated:
“Designation de tous les nouveau albums publiés dams le
meme format et au meme prix que celui-ci” (oblong 4to). At
the bottom of this statement is the following: “N.B. -
Independamment de cette série d’albums, notre maison on a
publié autres dans tous les formats, in-folio, in-8, in-4 6, et à
tous les prix.” This explains the confusion in the OCLC
entries. There are over a dozen but all in only one copy each.
I cannot locate a copy of this exact issue. The frontispiece is
a handsome color litho of the ‘Palette de Mr. Coloreu.’ It is
followed by six pages of text and 6 pairs of plates, colored and
uncolored, on facing leaves. The colored ones, which serve as
exemplars for the student to follow, are printed in soft and
delicate tones. This is a fine exhibition piece.

Oblong 4to (9 ¼ x 12 ¼") with handsome original binding (upper cover
with embossed green and gold cartouche and the title AQUARELLES /
FIGURE). Color-printed frontisp., 8 pp letterpress and 12 litho plates.

RARE AND INDISPENSABLE REFERENCE BOOK

69. DAVID DE PENANRUN, ROUX & DELAIRE.
1793-1907. Les architectes élèves de l’Ecole des Beaux Arts.

Deuxieme édition par E. Delaire. Preface de J. L. Pascal. Paris:
Librairie de la Construction Moderne, 1907 $425.00
First published 1895; this is the second enlarged edition.
Indispensable reference book, known as “Delaire”, for the
study of architects trained at the Ecole des Beaux Arts
between 1793 and 1907. Includes all the Americans who
trained there as well (and there is a separate index to them).
Nearly impossible to find in the marketplace; I myself own
only a Xerox copy.

8vo, orig. printed wrappers. xii+484 pp. This copy has broken in two
between p 272 and 273; preserved in a custom made folding back box.

FINE CATALOGUE OF CAST IRON VASES

70. FISKE, J. W. Illustrated Catalogue of Iron Vases manu-
factured by J. W. Fiske. J. W. Fiske’s Ornamental Iron Works.
Office and Saleroom, 99 Chambers St., New York, N.d. [ca.
1875] $550.00
Fine copy of a splendid catalogue. As in the very best trade
catalogues, the medium (in this case wood-engraving) be-
comes an end in itself. This is a wonderful graphic object
approaching an “artist’s book” with pages of iron vases which
morph into objects of art. The wood-engravings are signed ‘J.
W. Fiske’ which suggests to me that they were made in-house
rather than my Mr. Fiske himself. Illustrated are fluted vases,
Pala Alto vases, jardiniere vase, Warwick vase, Grecian vase,
and a fine bouble-page of a ‘Deep Roman Vasse with
Handles’ on pp. 9-10. The firm made vases, fountains,
statuary, deers, dogs, lions, and other lawn and garden
adornments, iron and wire railings, crestings, iron furniture,
copper weather vanes, etc. The iron works were in York, Pa.,
the zinc works in Williamsburgh, and copper weather vane
factory in New York. OCLC locates one copy (Lib of
Congress).

4to (11 ¾ x 9 ¼"), orig. printed wraps. 18 pp with a total of 59 wood-
engravings. Fine copy.
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Item #71

AN EARLY PRIZE BOOK WITH
A WONDERFUL LABEL

71. FREZIER, AMEDEE. Dissertation historique et cri-
tique sur les ordres d’architecture. Extraite du “Traité de
Stéréotomie” du meme auteur. Nouvelle édition, corrigée et
augmentée de quelques notes. Paris: Jombert, 1769$1250.00
The Traité de Stéréotomie was originally published in 1738.
The BAL Early Printed Books 1138 gives an interesting note
for this book and states that the present work, Dissertation, “is
unlikely to have had a separate previous existence.” The
present copy is unique as it was a prize book. A large gilt
stamped red morocco label on the upper cover states: “Ecole
Royale Gte. de Dessin / 2me Prix d’Architecture / Remporté
par / Remy, Voilquin. / Année 1814.” This copy was given
as a prize at the Ecole Gratuite de Dessin, founded in 1767
by Louis XV; the building of the school is found at no. 5, rue
de l’Ecole de Médecine. Remy Voilquin was a pupul of
Bienvenu and taught architecture at the Ecole des Beaux Arts
in Paris (Guyot de Fère, Statistique des Beaux Arts en France,
Paris, 1834, p. 214). On the inside front pastedown is a
printed slip presenting the book to Voilquin and signed by
several members of the faculty of the Ecole Royale, including
[Antoine L.T.] Vaudoyer. OCLC locates 3 copies in America
(Columbia, West Point, & Getty).

4to, orig. full calf, gilt spine, red morocco label as described above on cover.
iv+73+(ii) pp with 1 engr plate of the orders. Very appealing copy.

RARE TRADE CATALOGUE OF ARTS & CRAFTS
LIGHT FIXTURES

72. HENRY, J. S. The Works of J. S. Henry. The First...Sixth
Book, Wooden Electric Fittings. London, 287-291 Old Street,
N.d. [ca. 1900] $700.00
A rare trade catalogue in six volumes or parts of which I can
find no record. J. S. Henry were known primarily as furniture
makers: “London furniture makers, active c.1880-1900.
Specialized in light, ornamental, furniture, eg. hardwood
desk with linear inlay of pale blue wood, c1900. Best known
for Quaint style furniture designed by E. G. Punnett, G. M.
Ellwood; examples, of their designs, and others by C. F. A.
Voysey shown at Paris Exhibition of 1900.” - Random House
Collectors Encyclopedia Victorian to Art Deco (1974), p. 137.
They also participated in the exhibition of the Arts and Crafts
Exhibition Society in 1903. The present catalogue shows
examples of hanging lanterns for entrance halls, dining room
fittings and pendants, ceiling pendants, wall brackets and
table lamps, floor standards and wall lanterns, etc. The
designers are not given but some of the best were clearly
influenced by (if not designed by) artists like Voysey, Mack-
intosh, Ellwood, etc. Not in OCLC.

12mo, 6 pamphlets 7 ¼ x 4 ¼"), orig. printed wraps, printed in red and
black. Each vol averages 24 pp with 12 fine halftone illus. Excellent
condition.

COSTUMES OF THE LOW COUNTRIES
52 HAND-COLORED CARTES-DE-VISITE

73. JAGER, A. (Publisher). De Nederlandsche... Les cos-
tumes des Pays Bas, representés par une serie de portraits d’apres
nature, d’habitants des differentes provinces. Uitgave van A.
Jager, Water 110 to Amsterdam. N.d. [ca. 1880] $900.00
A nice set of these hand-colored albumen photographs of
occupational costumes of the various provinces of the Low
Countries. There are a number of copies of this work located
by OCLC but they are not identical to the present copy. The
most striking difference is the fact that all the sets on OCLC
have 12 leaves of photos whereas this copy has 13. Also, the
photos are variously identified as hand-colored collotypes
and carbon prints where the present images are hand-colored
albumen prints. Title page and printed captions are in both
French and Dutch. The present copy is especially appealing
as it is still in the original cloth-covered wooden ‘binding’
which is in fact a box with a lift top with original gilt title-
lettering on upper cover: ‘Nederlandsche Kleederdragten /
Costumes des Pays-Bas.’

4to (10 5/8 x 9 ½"), orig. green cloth. Wooden covers, edges and spine;
covers with bevelled edges. Printed t.p. on stiff card and 13 cards with 4
mounted photos each for a total of 52.
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INCLUDES A PLATE OF FURNITURE
MADE OF GLASS (!)

74. JULIA DE FONTENELLE, [JEAN SEBASTIAN
EUGENE]. Manuel complet du verrier et du fabricant de glaces,
cristaux, pierres precieuses factices, verres colorés, yeux artificiels,
etc. Paris: Roret, 1829 $750.00
First edition, fine untrimmed copy in the original wrappers.
Though the literature of glass making goes back a long way
before 1829, this must still be considered as the state of the
art as of the date of publication. In addition to the usual
technical aspects of the manufacture of glass, the present
work includes material and illustrations on the making of
decorative objects of glass and crystal: candlesticks, butter
plates, candy dish, a large cut-glass urn, a gueridon, a
dressing table, a chair and a footstool . Such early furniture
made of glass, though very rare, does exist. OCLC locates 9
copies of this first edition in American libraries, but the work
is rare in the marketplace. This is the first copy I have had in
50 years and there are no copies in the book auction records
1975-present. Fine untrimmed copy in the original wrap-
pers. Duncan 4322: (“manual for the makers of glazes,
crystal, precious stones, colored glasses, artificial eyes, etc.”)
Julia de Fontenelle (1790-1842) was a famous chemist and
pharmacist, and prolific writer of technical manuals.

12mo, orig. printed wrappers. (iv)+335+36 pp with 3 fdg engr plates and
a large fdg table. Untrimmed copy.

A VERY RARE AMERICAN COTTAGE
PATTERN BOOK

75. KIRBY, J. H. Modern Cottages, contains 125 illustra-
tions of cottages, dwellings, and miscellaneous work. 32 full page
illustrations. Syracuse: [(Privately printed) by Hall &
McChesney, Printers and Binders], N.d. [1886] $1150.00
First and only edition; this is the only copy I have owned or
seen in fifty years. J. H. Kirby is a shadowy figure who was
the brother the better known Henry P. Kirby (1853-1915);
H. P. was given a good note in Withey. The present work
contains 32 plates which show designs of houses and cottages
in ascending order of size, complexity and expense; also
includes 3 designs of row houses, 2 views of opera houses
(Lyons, NY and Cortland NY); and 2 designs for churches,
one stone, one frame. Pages 83 to the end, p. 105, are text,
“Hints on the practical construction of dwelling houses.” The
final 20 pages are ads. J. H. Kirby practiced in Syracuse, N.Y.
Hitchcock 681. OCLC locates 9 copies in libraries but the
book is very rare in the marketplace.

4to, orig. cloth, rather worn and faded. 128 pages with 32 plates and
numerous text illus. Preserved in a cloth folding back with morocco label.

RARE HANDBOOK FOR GOLD & SILVERSMITHS
OCLC: ONE COPY IN AMERICA

76. LAER, WILLEM VAN. Weg wyzer voor aankoomende
goud en zilversmeeden. Verhandelende veele weetenschappen, die
konsten raakende, zeer nut voor alle jonge goud en zilver-smeeden.
Amsterdam: Fredrik Helm, vooar den auteur, 1721

$2000.00
First edition. A rare manual for the young gold and silver-
smith (OCLC locates but four copies, three in the Nether-
lands and one in America, DWint). It is illustrated with six
engraved plates of which two are tabular and 4 are images of
the workshop, workbench, ovens, molds and one illustrating
pepper and sugar pots, what looks like an early form of a
chafing dish and a fruit bowl and some form of condiment or
salt caster. The title page has a large engraved vignette of a
coffee pot. Van Laer made and signed the engravings. There
is one copy in the book auction records 1975-present (and
that made $894 in 1992).

Sm 8vo, recent full vellum. (vi)+212+(iv) pp with t.p. with engr vignette
and 6 engr. plates of which 2 are tabular and 4 illustrative. Scattered foxing
throughout; last half-dozen or so leaves browned. Priced with the condition
in mind (but try and find a fine copy!).

THE DRY COLLODION PROCESS

77. LONG, CHARLES A. The dry collodion process. Second
edition. London: Published by Bland & Long, Opticians, and
Photographic Instrument Makers to Her Majesty, 1857

$750.00
Originally published June 20, 1857; this second edition was
published September 24th 1857. The author states in his
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Preface: “The process is simple, clean, and expeditious; and
the resulting Negatives possess the exquisite softness of
Albumen, the brilliancy of the wet Collodion and the fine
artistic texture of the Paper process.” Comments such as this,
on the aesthetic qualities of prints, are few and far between in
early technical manuals. Gernsheim, Incunabula, 789 noting
also a third edition of 1858. OCLC locates five copies in
USA: IMP/GEH, Yale, Harvard, Princeton and Columbia.
Loosely laid into this copy is a printed slip: “Directions for
Exposing, Developing and Fixing.”

8vo, orig. printed boards, cloth spine. 34 pp. Pages 28-34 are a catalogue
of this firm’s photographic products.

MAJORELLE FURNITURE IN THE
ART DECO STYLE

78. MAJORELLE. Exposition des Arts et Techniques dans la
Vie Moderne Paris 1937. Majorelle. Ateliers: Nancy. Maisons
de Vente: Nancy, Paris, Lyon, Alger, Oran. [Paris, 1937]

$550.00
Excellent copy of a very rare catalogue, not located in OCLC.
Louis Majorelle (1859-1926) was the son of a cabinet maker
in Nancy. “He worked first making 18th century styles; by
1900 he had so successfully turned over to the Art Nouveau
style that he had become the main producer of Art Nouveau
furniture in France and perhaps in Europe...His factory was
a First World War casualty, being largely burnt down in
1916. He returned in Nancy in 1918 and began the work of
reconstruction, abandoning the by then out-of-fashion Art
Nouveau in favor of a style which was to emerge at the Paris
1925 Exhibition, on whose jury he served. Waving lines and
irregular forms were replaced by straight lines, circles and
squares but despite this vogue for severity he contrived to
give his furniture and air of opulence which, once again,
made it attractive to a middle-class clientelle. Examples of his
furniture are in the Musée de l’Ecole de Nancy, Nancy, and
in the Musée des Arts Decoratifs in Paris.” - Fleming &
Honour, Dict of the Decorative Arts, pp. 503-4. The present
work, which is an ‘Extrait de la Revue le “Pays Lorrain”’ is a
selective catalogue of works exhibited at the 1937 Paris
Exhibition. Includes furnished office suites, a sideboard,
dressing table, dining table, the ‘Grand Salle’ of the library of
the Univ. of Nancy, a rustic breakfast set of furniture, a divan,
a fully furNished office, a board room, boudoir furnishings,
salon and cabin for an ocean liner, etc. etc.

4to (10 ¾ x 8 ½"), orig. printed wraps. (16) pp with 26 good sharp
halftones.

AN AMERICAN ORIGINAL, AND A RARITY

79. [MASURY, JOHN W.]. The American grainers’ hand
book: a popular and practical treatise on the art of imitating
colored and fancy woods; with examples and illustrations, both in
oil and distemper. New York: John W. Masury & Son, [1872]

$1500.00

First and only edition, a fine copy. Though there were a good
number of grain painting instruction books with colored
plates done in Britain in the nineteenth century, this is the
only such American book I have ever seen. It is concerned
with teaching the art of imitating the grain patterns of the
various woods used in furniture and architectural interiors; it
contains 14 splendid chromolithographic plates showing the
graining of ash, black walnut, birds-eye maple, dark oak, light
oak, mahogany, rosewood, and stainwood. The author, who
was in the paint business, states: “a regard for truth and
common sense compels us to declare, that to reach the goal
of success, in this, as in all other branches of the art of painting
- one must travel the long road of patient study, close
observation, and practice, practice, practice...” The last 21
pages contain advertisements.

Large 8vo, recased in modern cloth matching the original; orig. gilt-
stamped title piece laid down on cover (by Green Dragon Bindery).
109+21 pp with 14 chromoliltho plates and 2 wood-engr text illus.

THE KILL VAN KULL OR
BAYONNE ARCH BRIDGE

80. NEW YORK. NEW YORK CITY. Le Pont sur le Kill
Van Kull a New York. Note Technique. Paris: OTUA [Office
Technique Pour L’Utilization de L’Acier], N.d. [1933]

$550.00
A very scarce book about this spectacular steel-arch bridge,
also known as the Bayonne Arch Bridge. Designed by O. H.
Ammann, this great bridge across the Kill van Kull connects
the New Jersey shore with Staten Island. “Because of naviga-
tion requirements the structure had to have a clear span of
more than 1600 feet. Ammann therefore designed a para-
bolic two-hinged steel arch with a single span of 1675 feet,
the longest in the world in 1931 when it was opened.
Originally, the abutments, like those of the George Washing-
ton Bridge in New York City, were to have been covered with
granite faced concrete, which was eventually omitted. The
main arch, again because of navigation considerations, was
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erected by cantilevering out from the shore with a travelling
crane moving on rails along the upper chords of the trusses
and there are some excellent photographs of this taking
place.” - Julia Elton 5:26. The book is rare; OCLC locates just
one copy in Canada (CCA) and no copies in American
libraries.

4to, orig. stiff printed wrappers, in orig. glassine. 54 pp with a full-page
map, 30 line-drawn text illus and 27 fine gravure illus made from spectacular
photos taken by ‘Wide World.’ Small chip out of lower left corner of
glassine; else a fine copy.

RARE DAGUERREOTYPIST’S HANDBILL

81. NIMS, J[OHN] A.  Ambrotypes and Daguerreotypes!
Read! Reflect and Act! J. A. Nims, Artist, Takes pleasure in
announcing to the citizens of Milford, that he has taken rooms at
Jefferson Block, Main Street [Fast Printing Machine - G. W.
Stacy, Printer, Milford], [?CT or ?MA], Oct. 11, 1856

$550.00
Text continues: “where a rare opportunity will be afforded
for obtaining superior Likenesses for yourselves and friends.
The Instruments used, are the very best that can be obtained.
The utmost care is taken in procuring the best Chemicals, so
that every picture made is warranted not to change in its
appearance by time or atmospheric influences, all assertions
to the contrary notwithstanding. Those who wish to procure
a clear, durable, correct and beautifully finished Ambrotype
or Daguerreotype Likeness...” According to John S. Craig,
Craig’s Daguerreian Registry (1994-6), John A. Nims “adver-
tised Ambrotypes in Northampton, MA. 1860.” It is not
clear if this Milford was in MA or CT. Most such handbills are
not dated; this one is and gives it rather more value.

Handbill (7 ¼ x 5 inches), printed on one side only. Graphically very
appealing using large wood types for the headlines. Fine condition.

A FINE ASSOCIATION COPY

82. PASLEY, C. W. Observations on limes, calcareous ce-
ments, mortars, stuccos and concrete, and on puzzolanas natural
and artificial, rules deducted from numerous experiments, for
making an artificial water cement...London: John Weale,
1838 $650.00
First edition of the first systematic study of the subject in
English (see Davey, History of building materials, p. 101).
“This book is the most comprehensive early work on the
subject in English. In it the researches and conclusions of
Smeaton, John, Vicat, Treussart, and others are described
and evaluated in concise fashion. Pasley also describes his
own experiments which led to his successful making of an
artificial hydraulic cement in 1828-30.” (Kirby & Laurson,
Early years of modern civil engineering, p. 267). But in fact a
more recent authority, Julia Elton (of Elton Engineering
Books) states that the artificial cement proved fruitless, and
I am inclined to believe Elton over Kirby & Laurson. She
further states “his extensive commentary on all the existing

literature of the time, both British and foreign, together with
his inclusion of a great deal of first-hand information derived
from friends and colleagues, manufacturers as well as engi-
neers, are what makes this book so remarkable.” (Elton Cat
6:238). Skempton 1047. This is an appealing association
copy; it belonged to and was signed by Charles T. Jackson
(1805-1880), chemist and geologist (on whom see DAB).

8vo, recent tan cloth, orig. spine label preserved and laid down.
(lxii)+288+124+ii pp. with scattered wood-engr. text illus.

VIEWS OF 18TH CENTURY DUBLIN BUILDINGS

83. POOL, ROBERT & JOHN CASH. Views of the most
Remarkable Public Buildings, Monuments and Other Edifices in
the City of Dublin. Dublin: J. Williams, 1780 $1400.00
First edition. “Almost exclusively concerned with the Dublin
architecture of its own century, this work was intended to
give accurate (and mostly measured) drawings of buildings.
‘To rescue their merit, by a correct delineation, from the
oblivion and contempt they have almost universally
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experienced...’(p. xi). The plan of Dublin in 1610 was first
published in that year by John Speed. - BAL, Early Printed
Books, 2600. The views include public buildings, monuments
and private edifices, government buildings, colleges, churches,
the Royal Exchange, bridges, etc. The long list of subscribers
is of interest; the vast majority of them were from Dublin; as
one would expect there were several booksellers ordering
multiple copies and as well as a number of architects. There
were just a few subscribers from England and one from
America: John Green Esq. of Philadelphia.

4to, orig. blue paper boards, neatly rebacked. Engr t.p.+xiv+118 pp with
2 fdg engr maps (Dublin in 1610, the second as of 1780) and 28 engr plates.
Old water stains which come and go throughout the volume (priced
accordingly). This copy belonged to the architectural historian John Harris
and has his bookplate.

of the eighteenth and the first decades of the nineteenth
century.” (Hitchcock, Richardson, p. 337, 232). The sharp
heliotype plates are especially valuable as they are the only
record we have of the original appearance of the carved
sandstone capitals; they were sandblasted a generation or so
ago and have lost much of their original crispness. All of the
volumes in this Monograph series are now rare. Hitchcock
997.

Folio, orig. printed portfolio, spine neatly replaced, orig. ties still intact. 18
plates, of which 17 are heliotypes from photographs and l a ground plan.

‘MUCH IS STILL TO BE LEARNED FROM IT’

85. SHAW, SIMEON. History of the Staffordshire potteries
and the rise and progress of the manufacture of pottery and
porcelain; with references to genuine specimens and notices of
eminent potters. Hanley: Printed for the author, 1829

$750.00
First edition, somewhat worn but still a good honest copy
still in the original blue paper boards. Given a long notice in
Solon, from which we quote: “...a native of the Potteries,
Shaw had, from his young days, listened to many tales told by
men whose fathers and grandfathers had taken their share in
the development of the local industry. He decided to write,
for our benefit, the unpublished chronicles of the potters’ art
in Staffordshire. It was not, however, without some appre-
hension of exciting criticism that he ventured to put into
print, as he says in the preface, “the gossiping recollections of
his friends and neighbours.” As might have been expected,
the common place talk of his days would, later on, constitute
by far the most interesting portion of the little volume. If we
set aside a few passages worded in a confused and sometimes
misleading form, the book will always be a reference one for
the student of early Staffordshire pottery. All subsequent
writers on the subject have derived their information chiefly
from this modest volume, and much is still to be learned from
it.” - Solon, Ceramic literature, p. 391. See also Ames &
Ward: “Shaw’s History is a primary source on the Stafford-
shire ceramics industry and is frequently quoted by
historians...Shaw lived in the potteries, had access to many
potters, and assembled a great deal of information that is
available in no other place.” - Decorative Arts...an Annotated
Bibliography, p. 215.

12mo, orig. blue paper boards, linen spine, hinges worn; tail of spine worn.
viii+242 pp.

“THE LAST GREAT THEORIST IN THE
WORLD OF ARCHITECTURE”

86. VIOLLET LE DUC, E[UGENE]. Entretiens sur
l’architecture. Paris: A. Morel et Cie, 1863, 1872; Atlas, 1864

$1000.00
First edition, an excellent set of this key work, perhaps the
most important statement of French nineteenth century
architectural theory. Sir John Summerson has commented:

84. RICHARDSON, H. H. Austin Hall, Harvard Law
School, Cambridge, Mass. [Boston: James R. Osgood & Co.,
(1886)] $1650.00
This the first volume in the series Monographs on American
Architecture. “The most useful items for the study of
Richardson after Mrs. Van Rensselaer’s life are the volumes
of plates published by Ticknor & Co. in the series Monographs
of American Architecture...although less original and less
forward looking than his other buildings of these years,
Austin Hall is certainly one of Richardson’s greatest works.
Richardson repaid his debt to Harvard by constructing the
only two buildings in Cambridge worthy to stand with those
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“For us, today, Viollet-le-Duc is a figure of considerable
importance because he is the last great theorist in the world
of architecture, and the modern architect still leans heavily on
verities which he expounded...his principal legacy to archi-
tectural thought is contained in the two dictionaries and the
lectures - most clearly of all in the first volume of the latter.”
- Heavenly mansions, p. 135. And of course the famous
comment of Frank Lloyd Wright must be given: “In these
volumes you will find all the architectural school you will ever
need.” A useful synopsis of the contents of the Entretiens is
given by Robin Middleton in his piece on Viollet in the
Macmillan encyclopedia of architects, IV, pp 329-330. The
most interesting lectures are perhaps numbers eleven and
twelve which deal with the use of iron in architecture.

3 vols (2 of text, 1 oblong, of plates). Text vols 4to; plate oblong sm. folio,
printed boards with ties. Orig. half brown morocco, a fine set. (iv)+491+1
pp. with 103 illus and 13 plates; (ii)+450 pp with 91 illus and 1 plate and
plate volume: 2 ff with 38 plates numbered 1-36, 22, 22* (of which 3
colored lithos). Good clean copies. Covers to plate vol soiled; else fine.

THE FIRST AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC BOOK
ILLUSTRATED BY A PHOTOGRAPH

87. WARREN, JOHN C. Remarks on some fossil impressions
in the sandstone rocks of the Connecticut River. Boston: Ticknor
& Fields, 1854 $1750.00
First edition, fine copy. A landmark book, generally consid-
ered to be the first American scientific book illustrated by a
photograph and the second American photographically illus-
trated book (following “Homes of American Statesmen”).
The photograph is a folded salt print bound in as frontispiece;
the image in this copy is faint as it is in all copies (Truthful
Lens 181 states: ‘the image, generally faint, depicts a rock
displaying fossil remains. Appearing shortly after the Homes

of American Statesmen, this volume is the second American
publication illustrated with a photograph’). The image is
illustrated in Truthful Lens fig. 77. The photograph was made
by Mr. Silsbee as stated on p. 52 (probably George M.
Silsbee, active Boston, 1852-57; see Newhall, “The da-
guerreotype in America,” p. 153). See also Gary Edwards, p.
485. R. Yanul, Photog illus books before 1860, p. 19. Roosens/
Salu 5180. Van Haaften 10. This copy has a bold presenta-
tion inscription: “H. I. Bowditch, M. D. with the regards of
the Author.” Henry Ingersoll Bowditch (1808-1892) was a
noted physician and abolitionist; he is included in the DAB.

8vo, orig. blue embossed cloth, title in gilt on cover. 54 pp with 2 wood-
engr. illus and folding salt print frontisp.

PART III

FAIRS & EXPOSITIONS 1799-1939

THE FOUNDATION STONE OF ALL MODERN
INDUSTRIAL EXPOSITIONS

88. (PARIS: 1798). EXPOSITION PUBLIQUE DES
PRODUITS DE L’INDUSTRIE FRANCAISE. Catalogue
des produits industriels qui ont exposés au Champs-de-Mars
pendant les trois dernieres jours complémentaires de l’an VI; avec
les noms, départemens et demeures des artistes et manufacturiers
qui ont concouru à l’exposition; suivi du Procès-Verbal du Jury
nommé pour l’examen de ces produits. Paris: De l’Imprimerie de
la République, Vendemiaire an VII. [1799] $4500.00
First published one year earlier, this is the second edition with
some additional material. This is the catalogue of the first
“official” exhibition of French industry (there had been an
unofficial exhibit the year before, but it had no published
catalogue and was primarily an effort to sell some of the
products of the Gobelins tapestry works, Sevres porcelain
works and the Savonnerie carpet factory to raise cash to pay
the workers). For the present exposition, organized by the
Marquis de Avèze and Francois de Neufchatel, the venue was
“in the city itself, at the Hotel d’Orsay, and the scope of the
display was greatly extended to include exhibits from many
trades besides the three which were represented on the first
occasion. There were furniture and inlaid work, clocks and
watches, fine bookbinding, silks and works of fine art, besides
carpets, porcelain, and tapestries.” - Luckhurst, The story of
exhibitions, p. 72. This exposition was the first of a more-or-
less regular series; there were ten ever larger industrial
exhibitions in France between this one and 1849. For this
exhibition there were 110 exhibitors arranged in 68 arcades.
The arcaded square was designed by the painter J. J. L. David.
Paul Greenhalgh has pointed out that one of the features of
this exhibition was “a specially compiled catalogue contain-
ing the names and addresses of participating firms. The
potential of this publication as an effective free advertiser was
quickly realized by manufacturers, making them keen sup-
porters of succeeding events.” - Ephemeral vistas, pp. 5-6.
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The present edition is not located in OCLC. There was
a second issue later in 1798 with 30 pages and with the
imprint of Grenoble (of this edition OCLC locates one copy,
CMoG). Carpenter, p. 474.

Small 8vo, stitched into modern wraps. 25 pp. Good clean copy.

OCLC: NO COPIES IN AMERICA

89. (PARIS: 1819). JOUY, E. Etat actuel de l’industrie
francaise, ou coup d’oeil sur l’exposition de ses produits, dans les
salles du Louvre, en 1819. Paris: chez L’Huillier, 1821

$1500.00
An untrimmed and unopened copy. This was the fifth French
industrial exhibition, the previous one being held as far back
as 1806 (the intervening years were occupied with the
Napoleonic wars). This exhibition was held in the grand
court of the Louvre with over 1000 exhibitors. “Louis XVIII
decided that exhibitions could play an indispensable part in
the recovery of his country and decreed that they should be
held every fourth year. Thanks to the more peaceful condi-
tions which were established, Louis’s intention was carried
out in 1819, 1823 and 1827. All three exhibitions were of
roughly the same size as that of 1806 and all three were held
at the Louvre.” - Luckhurst. Jouy (1764-1846), a writer and
inveterate traveller, first gives a general history of industry
not only in France but also in Europe in general and in
America, and traces the growing importance of industry and
trade. He then proceeds to discuss the most prominent
achievements in each branch of industry, which had been
crowned at the exhibition with gold and silver medals. The
range of these achievements was vast: distilling, tanning,
wool, cotton and silk fabrication, printing with special men-
tion of the family Didot; glass, crystal and porcelain manu-
factures; furniture, clocks, watches, musical instruments, etc.
etc. Includes an extensive index arranged alphabetically by
name of artizan or manufacturer. Carpenter, p. 475. Kress C.
722. OCLC locates 4 copies in France and 2 in UK; no copies
located in America.

8vo, cont blue paper boards, printed paper label on spine (worn); inner rear
hinge cracked. lxvi+(ii)+221+(1) pp. Still, a fine untrimmed copy.

REPORTS OF THE JURIES

90. (PARIS: 1819). COSTAZ, M. L. (ed). Rapport du
Jury Central sur les produits de l’Industrie francaise...rédigé par
M. L. Costaz. Paris: L’Imprimerie Royale, 1819 $1500.00
This was the fifth industrial exposition to be held in France.
The jury consisted of the following members: Berthollet,
Breguet, Brongniart, Chaptal, Christian, Costaz, D’Arcet,
D’Artigues, Fontaine, Gérard, Heron de Villefosse, Molard,
De La Rochefoucauld, Tarbé de Vauxclairs and Ternaux. The
editor was L. Costaz.

Early in 1819, French manufacturers having expressed
a desire for a renewal of the tradition, a Royal ordinance was

issued and a committee was set up to organize the fifth
exhibition, which took place from the 25th of August until
the 30th of September 1819. The committee, presided over
by the Duc de la Rochefoucauld, began to inspect industrial
products in early August, appointing Costaz the official
reporter of the exhibition. Medals were awarded to new
manufacturers, and the exhibition, together with its report,
aimed to demonstrate progress made since the last exhibition
of 1806.

After the editor’s introduction, the present Rapport
lists all exhibitors, with details of their industries, an appraisal
of their products, and announcement of their medal awards,
both past and present. Divided into various categories
(woollens, silks, cottons, leather goods, paper, glass, metals,
musical instruments, etc.), the survey is followed by the
report of the central jury, a list of those exhibitors presented
to the king, copies of the official ordinances, reports and
circulars relative to the exhibition, and an alphabetical listing
of prize-winning manufacturers and artisans from all five
exhibitions. Carpenter, p. 475. Kress C.375. Goldsmiths’
22370. Querard II, p. 298. OCLC locates nine copies in
American libraries.

8vo. recent boards, morocco lettering piece. xxiv+492 pp.
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LARGE PAPER COPY IN ORIGINAL
PASTE PAPER BOARDS

91. (VENICE: 1827). Atti della distribuzione de’premj
d’industria nella solennita del Giorno onomastico di sua maesta
I.R.A. Francesco Primo IV Ottobre MDCCCXXVII in Venezia.
Venezia: Dalla Tipografia di Francesco Andreola, 1828

$600.00
As was the custom with these Italian reports, the work opens
with an introduction - which states that the first of these
exhibitions was held in 1817. Then follows a listing of the
gold medals (five), the silver medals (seventeen) and honor-
able mentions (five). The medal-winners were wide ranging:
mathematical instruments, barometer, the making of colored
maps, pile-drivers, chrome-yellow, refined sugar, blue paint,
etc. A brief essay accompanies each medal winner. The work
concludes with a discourse given by Signor Dottor Francesco
Aglietti. This is a handsome book, well printed on fine white
paper with large margins and in the original paste-paper
boards. Not in OCLC.

Lg. 8vo, orig. paste paper boards. 63 pp. Fine copy.

92. (SARDINIA: 1830). BONAFOUS, [MATTHIEU].
Coup d’oeil sur la premiere exposition des produits de l’industrie
agricole et manufacturiere dans les etats de S.M. Le Roi de
Sardaigne. Paris: Madame Huzard, [1830] $400.00
Fine copy with author’s presentation inscription, published
under the auspices of the Société d’Encouragement in Paris.
This was the first such exhibition held in Sardinia. The
contents are brief essays on the categories of goods exhibited:
étoffes de soie; étoffes de laines; coton filé et étoffes de coton;
toiles de chanvre et de lin; broderie et bonneterie; soies
greges; passementerie; chapellerie de paille et de feutre; fleurs
artificielles; machines diverses; instrumens de musique;
ébenisterie et serrurerie; porcelaine et poterie; verres et
cristaux; cuirs et peaux; produits chimiques, papeterie etc.;
encre et cire a cacheter; lithographie, imprimerie, impres-
sion, etc; orfeverie; marbres et ciments; plaques d’or, d’argent,
etc.; quincaillerie; épingles et clouterie; compositions d’etain,
étamage, etc.; fonte, fer laminé et ouvrages en cuivre; acier,
et objets divers. Though it is written in French this was
printed in Turin at the Imprimerie de Chirio et Mina. OCLC
locates two copies, Harvard and CMoG. But it is not in
Carpenter.

8vo, orig. pink wrappers, untrimmed. 52+1 pp. Inscribed on the wrapper:
“a l’Academie de Padova / homage de l’auteur / son correspondant.”

93. (PARIS: 1834). Rapport du jury central sur les produits
de l’industrie francaise exposés en 1834. Par le Baron Charles
duPin. Paris: Imprimerie Royale, 1836 $2250.00
Very fine 3 volume set in the original bindings with hand-
some gilt die-stamped spines and decorated paper sides,
original marbled endpapers and flyleaves. “One feature which
was common to all this series of French national exhibitions

and was of great importance in its effects was the appoint-
ment of juries and the making of awards. All these juries were
composed of men of the hightest standing, and the report
which they issued after each exhibition formed an extremely
important survey of the national economy at the
time...Incidentally, they provide nowadays a remarkably
authoritative and convenient source for the economic history
of France during this period.” - Luckhurst, The story of
exhibitions, p. 78. Kress S 6701. Carpenter, p. 476. OCLC
locates six copies in American libraries.

3 vols. 8vo, orig. half black polished calf, highly gilt spines.
(iv)+lvi+420+(iv); (iv)+lxxvi+318 pp and (iv)+510 pp. Very fine set.

94. (PARIS: 1839). JOBARD, J.B.A.M. Industrie
francaise. Rapport sur l’exposition de 1839. Bruxelles: chez
l’auteur; Paris: chez Mathais, 1841 $1000.00
A fine set in a nice period binding. This is the report of the
commission of the Belgian government to the Paris exhibi-
tion of 1839. This exhibition lasted sixty days; it had 3381
exhibitors. The present work is extensive and thorough (2
vols, over 900 pages); it is arranged according to category of
manufacture or goods: machines à vapeur; filature; papier;
métallurgie; sondage; industrie des bronzes; sucres; instru-
ments de musique; éclairage; éclairage au gaz; lithographie;
typographie; reliure; arquebuserie; and chauffage. Full of
valuable information; under lithographie, for instance, is a
section “Photographie lithographique” - and photography
(the daguerreotype) was only invented in 1839. An impor-
tant and little known source. Carpenter, p. 476.

2 vols. Large 8vo, orig. half polished calf, decorated paper sides. xliii+429;
(ii)+484 pp. Nice clean copies.

95. (VALENCE: 1839). Exposition des produits de l’industrie
de departement de la Drome. Valence: Imprimerie de L. Borel,
1839 $550.00
In addition to the major industrial exhibitions in Paris, there
were similar exhibitions held in provincial cities. Carpenter,
p. 477, lists exactly one of these (the present item) with the
note: “This exposition was sponsored by the Société de
Statistique, des Arts Utiles et des Sciences naturelles du
départment de la Drome. The “Compte-Rendu” is by Dupré-
Deloir.” He further states: “For a list of exhibitions in the
provinces see Tamir (Les expositions internationales a travers les
ages, 1939), p. 28. Statistik adds Mulhouse 1828, 1836,
1839; Lyon 1834, 1838; Tours, 1841.” In the present work,
Dupre-Deloir begins with an opening essay and goes on to
discuss tissus du soie, laines et draps, impressions sur toile,
coton et soie; peaux et maroquins, métaux, poteries, meubles,
imprimerie et papeterie, vins and produits divers. The final
few pages list the distribution of prizes and medals. I cannot
find any copies of this original edition located in OCLC but
Harvard has a copy.

8vo, orig. printed wrappers, stitched, untrimmed. 48 pp., very good copy.
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96. (FLORENCE: 1839). Rapporto della pubblica
exposizione dei prodotti di arte e manifatture Toscane...ed eseguita
in Firenze. Firenze: Nella Stamperia Piatti, 1839 $500.00
First edition of the official report of the first industrial
exhibition held in Florence. By royal decree a one month
exhibition of the products of Tuscan artisans and manufac-
turing industry had been organized in 1839, to be repeated
every third year. The present report has chapters on silk,
wool, cotton cloth, hemp, hats and bonnets, straw hats, felt
hats, paper manufacturing, leather goods, works in metals,
chemical manufactures, glass, optical instruments, furniture
and luxury objects, irises and gladiolas. Finally, at the end, an
alphabetical list of the artisans and manufacturers who won
premiums. Not, as far as I can find, in OCLC. Carpenter, p.
482 (and he does indicate there is a copy at Harvard).

8vo, modern brick-red paper wraps. xx+54+(1) pp. Clean copy.

THE FIRST EXTENSIVE PUBLICATION ON
THE FIRST NUREMBERG INDUSTRIAL

EXHIBITION

97. (NUREMBERG: 1840). Verzeichniss aller Gegenstande
welche zu der fur das Jahr 1840 in Nurnberg Allerhöchst
angeordneten allgemeinen Industrie-Ausstellung fur das
Königreich Bayern eingeliefert wurden. Nurnberg: Printed by
Campe, [1840] $975.00
The first extensive publication for the first Nuremberg indus-
trial exhibition, which took place from August 25 to Septem-
ber 25, 1840. Carpenter lists two other publications on this
fair, one dated 1841 and the other dated 1842, but not the
present title. The volume includes the often missing supple-
ment describing exhibitors no. 956 to 1002. An alphabetical
list of exhibitors, their places of work, and also a record of
product groups and businesses is added. Not in Goldsmiths;
not in Kress; not in Carpenter. Not in OCLC (but that source
does list a variant in one copy in a library in Munich). No
copies in American libraries.

8vo, orig. marble paper covered boards. iv+(1)+135 pp. Excellent copy.

98. (FLORENCE: 1841). Rapporto della pubblica esposizione
dei prodotti di arti e manifatture Toscane eseguita in Firenze nel
Settembre 1841. Fierenze: Nella Stamperia Piattei, 1841

$500.00
As stated in the note to (FLORENCE 1839) above, by royal
decree a one-month exhibition of the products of Tuscan
artisans and manufacturing industry had been organized in
1839, to be repeated every third year. However, this second
exhibition already took place in 1841, to coincide with the
national conference of Italian scientists. The report begins
with a running account of the various fields included, naming
winners of premiums in the different categories, and also
pointing out general developments in industry. Fields cov-
ered include silk, felt, leather, straw hats, wool, cotton and

linen fabrication, paper manufacturing, metal works, chemi-
cal production, glass manufacture, optical instruments, and
luxury goods. OCLC locates just two copies (Harvard; Art
Inst of Chicago). Despite the Harvard location, this title is
not in Carpenter’s list (probably Harvard bought it after
1972, the date of Carpenter’s publication).

8vo, modern pattern-printed paper wraps. xvi+46 pp. Scattered light
foxing.

99. (VENICE: 1842). Atti della distribuzione de’premj
d’industria fatta nella pubblica solenne adunanza dell’ I. R.
Instituto di Scienze, Lettere, et Arti del di 30 Maggio 1842.
Venezia: Giuseppe Antonelli, Premiato di Medaglie d’Oro,
1842 $500.00
The author of this report was Luigi Palffy di Erdod. After the
obligatory dedication there follow the names of the winners
of gold and silver medals and honorable mentions. These are
not mere lists of names and products; each winner is followed
by a long paragraph describing the product. There were nine
gold medals, seventeen silver medals, and nine honorable
mentions. Of special note in the ‘honorable mention’ section
is Jacopo Kirchmayr of Venice for a “stampe litografiche a
colori.” This is exactly the period when chromolithography
was in its early stages. The work closes with an address by the
Secretary of the Institute, Lodovico Pasini. Reports from the
Venice industrial exhibitions are rare; Carpenter notes only
one (the present one), but states “there were apparently other
exhibitions.” Not in OCLC.

8vo, orig. printed wraps. 80 pp. Nicely printed as was the custom in Venice.

OCLC: NO COPIES IN AMERICA

100. (BERLIN: 1844; MADRID: 1845; VIENNA: 1845).
SALLANDROUZE, DE LA MORNAIX, CH. Lettres
industrielles. Conseils généraux de l’agriculture, des manufac-
tures et du commerce. Session de 1846. Exposition des produits de
l’industrie a Berlin, a Madrid et a Vienne. Paris: Firmin Didot,
1846 $475.00
First and only edition. Carpenter states: “After the close of
the exhibition, there were apt to be publications by outsiders
not connected with the exhibition. Some of these reports on
the exhibition were commissioned by foreign governments...”
The present publication was commissioned by the Conseil
Généraux de l’Agriculture, des Manufactures et du Com-
merce. The author was a member of the Conseil Général des
Manufactures. He discusses here the Berlin exhibition of
1844, the Madrid exhibition of 1845 and the Vienna exhibi-
tion of 1845. This a rare book; OCLC locates 3 copies in
French libraries; 1 copy each in Germany and the UK and no
copies in America.

Sm 8vo, original printed wrappers, untrimmed. Author’s presentation
inscription on the half title. 259 pp.
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A KEY WORK IN THE EARLY HISTORY
OF CHROMOLITHOGRAPHY

“THIS CAN BE SEEN AS A TURNING POINT”

101. (PARIS: 1844). BURAT, M. JULES. Exposition de
l’industrie francaise année 1844. Description methodique
accompagnée d’un grande nombre de planches et vignettes...etc.
Paris: Challamel, 1844 $3000.00
On offer here is volume II only of a two volume set but this
is much the most valuable volume as it contains the section
on color printing (Part IV) and can stand on its own. But
priced accordingly (I have sold the complete two volume set
for $5500.00).

A rare book and a key work in the early history of
chromolithography. Michael Twyman explains: “As far as
the lithographic trade was concerned the Paris Exposition des
produits de l’industrie nationale of 1844 can be seen as a
turning point, since all the most important names associated
with French chromolithography submitted examples of the
process.” He goes on to say: “A copiously illustrated account
of the exhibition edited by Jules Burat, Exposition de l’industrie
francaise année 1844 (Paris: Challamel, 1844) included three
colour plates (two chromolithographs and a relief print):
Engelmann & Graf printed a ‘Vitrail de la Ste Vierge à
N[otre] D[ame] de Bon Secours près Rouen’ in eight flat
colours with no significant overprinting or modulation of
tones; Lemercier contributed a beautifully rich plate - ‘Chasse
de la Sainte Tunique à Argenteuil’, printed in seven or eight
colours, including three shades of gold - avoiding any pos-
sible infringement of the Engelmann patent by describing it
as a specimen of colour printing [Spécimen d’Impressions en
Couleurs de Lemercier]. Silbermann, who was responsible
for the relief-printed plate (of a stained glass window), posed
a challenge to both lithographers, claiming somewhat con-
fusingly at its foot that it had been produced in twenty-two
different colours from twenty-three printings using eight
blocks only [’22 nuances, 23 tirages, 8 planches seulement’].

- A History of Chromolithography, p. 106.
In addition, there are the following other plates illus-

trative of the printing arts: Spécimen typographique de
Laurent et Deberny; carte de France “composes en caracters
mobiles”; Spécimen d’impressions du Ducessois; Spécimems
de typographie de Lambert; Tissierographie spécimen; Rap-
port sur pierre par Kappelin; and one or two others. All of
these plates are discussed in the text, mostly in the section
“typographie.” This is the nearest equivalent to Stannard’s
The Art Exemplar (London, ca. 1860) that I can think of
(except that it is sixteen years earlier). Not, as far as I can find,
in OCLC.

Large 4to (12 ½ x 9 ½"), orig. printed boards, resewn and rebacked by
Green Dragon Bindery. Parts I, II and III were in Vol I, not present here.
Part IV: (iv)+56 pp with 47 plates (of which 4 in colors). Part V: 64 pp
with 4 litho plates. About half the text leaves are foxed but the plates are
clean and unfoxed. All the color plates are clean and fine.
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102. (PARIS: 1844). CURMER, L. (and others).
L’Industrie Exposition des produits de l’Industrie Franciase en
1844. Paris: L. Curmer, 1844 $1650.00
Unusual for these exposition reports, this one is illustrated
with 15 finely engraved plates. The French national industrial
exhibitions were started in 1798; their purpose was to
showcase the latest products of French industry. In all there
were eleven of these exhibitions, all held in Paris, between
1798 and 1849. The present exhibition was the tenth. It was
held in the Champs-Elysees in a purpose built building which
is illustrated in plan and elevation in plates 1 and 2.

A good account of the these exhibitions is given by K.
Luckhurst, The story of exhibitions, pp. 70-82. The present
work includes 15 engraved plates hors texte; most of these
reports were unillustrated. Curmer was clearly the publisher
and may have been editor; the essays were written by various
others, including E. Lamulonière and Louis Leclerc, Jobard,
Fabre d’Olivet, etc. Subjects of the essays include pianos,
chromolithographie (by M. Engelmann), optics, ebenisterie,
meubles en fer, bijouterie, orfeverie, marbres artificiels,
lithographie (by M. Bertauts), optique, ciment anglais,
carroserie, lithophanie, etc. In addition to the essays there are
the usual long lists of exhibitors. Carpenter, p. 477. No copy
in Kress. I cannot locate a copy in OCLC (though I know
there are copies at Yale and Northwestern).

Small folio, orig. publisher’s cloth, title in faded on cover. (iv)+255 pp of
double column letterpress and 15 engr. plates (of which 1 fdg). The first
plate is a plan of the exhibition building, the second an elevation. There is
an old gilt stamped number at the head of the spine. But a good copy, not
ex-library.

103. (BRUSSELS: 1847). EXPOSITION OF INDUS-
TRIAL ART AT BRUSSELS, 1847. The Art Union, monthly
journal of the fine arts (Vol IX) containing a good two-part
illustrated article “The Exposition of industrial art at Brussels,
1847” (pages 337-344; 381-387). London, 1847 $300.00
Industrial exhibitions in Belgium took place in 1803, 1820,
1825, 1830, 1835, 1841, 1847 and 1849. A checklist of
publications on these exhibitions is given by Carpenter; all of
the Carpenter titles are in French; the present essay is one of
very few general overviews and unusual in that it is in English.
The first of this two-part article contains 22 illustrations; the
second part 19 illus. There are further references to this fair
on pages 298, 334, and 399.

Lg 4to, orig. half dark green morocco, gilt spine, a.e.g. 416 pp. Inner hinges
cracked but a nice copy in an elegant binding.

104. (STOCKHOLM: 1847). RAWERT, O. J.
Konungariket Sveriges industriella tillstand ar 1847. Stockholm:
C. A. Bagges Forlag, 1849 $600.00
This report was originally written in Danish; this is a trans-
lation into Swedish. It is listed by Carpenter, p. 486. OCLC
locates three copies in American libraries (Yale, U of KS and
UTAustin).

8vo, orig. marbled sides, black roan spine (front hinge rubbed but sound).
(vi)+304 pp. Old rubberstamp on front flyleaf, but a good copy.

CRYSTAL PALACE EPHEMERA
A MIRACULOUS SURVIVAL!

105. (LONDON: 1851). Collection of 14 advertising hand-
bills and flyers from various exhibitors at the Great Exhibition.
London, 1851 $550.00
Someone went round the exhibition picking up pieces of
printed ephemera - printed advertising sheets. The survival of
a group of these as large as this is distinctly rare. Briefly, they
are as follows: Henry Urch, Saddlemaker; John S. Deed,
Currier & Leather Dresser (2 ff); Gregory Kane (of Dublin),
Portable travelling cabinet; Gregory Kane (of Dublin), La-
dies’ portmanteau; G. B. Marchesi (of Lombardy), Typo-
writing machine for the use of the blind; T. Grundy,
Bootmaker; Jos. Plowman, Portable copying letter-case;
Gibson & Co., Reede’s patent girth regulator [illus]; Swaine
& Adeney, Whip manufacturers; Richard Hall, Elastic spring
ankle boots; Cremer & Co., bootmakers [illus]; Fred. Browne,
Hair cutter and wig maker [illus]; R. M. Vick, Saddler,
harness & collar maker [illus]; and Papeterie Marion (of
Paris), French paper goods.

Taken as a whole, these give a good sense of what it was
like to visit the exhibition. Shown together with contempo-
rary photographs of the stands, these would make a great
addition to an exhibit on the Great Exhibition.

14 loose pieces of printed advertising ephemera. Average size is 5 ½ x 8
inches, one or two a bit larger. Typography varies, paper stock varies.
Condition is excellent.

106. (LONDON: 1851). Lectures on the results of the Exhi-
bition, delivered before the Society of Arts, Manufactures and
Commerce, at the suggestion of H. R. H. Prince Albert, president
of the Society. London: Printed for the Society, 1853

$325.00
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An uncommon and important volume of essays (this volume
contains both the first and second series). Contents: Inaugu-
ral lecture by Dr. Whewell; Mining by H. De la Beche; Raw
materials from the animal kingdom by R. Owen; Chemical
and pharmaceutical processes and products by Jacob Bell;
Chemical principles involved in manufactures by Lyon
Playfair; Substances used as food by John Lindley; Vegetable
substances in relation to commerce by Edward Solly; Ma-
chines and tools for working in metal, wood and other
materials; Philosophical instruments and processes as repre-
sented in the Great Exhibition by James Galisher; Civil
engineering and machinery generally by Henry Hensman;
The arts and manufactures of India by J. F. Royle and On the
progress of naval architecture by Captain Washington. The
second series includes essays by Digby Wyatt on the prin-
ciples which should determine form in the decorative arts; by
Owen Jones on the employment of colour in the decorative
arts and by George Shaw on the manufacture of glass.  The
books of the Fairs, no. 40.

8vo, old cloth sides, polished calf spine. 539 pp with scattered text illus and
color plate facing p. 335. Old bookplate. Front inner hinge weak.

WITH ILLUSTRATIONS ENGRAVED FROM
DAGUERREOTYPES

107. (LONDON: 1851). [TALLIS, JOHN & CO]. Tallis’s
history and description of the Crystal Palace and the Exhibition
of the World’s Industry in 1851; illustrated by beautiful steel
engravings, from original drawings and daguerreotypes, by Beard,
Mayall, etc. London & New York: John Tallis & Co., [1851-
2] $600.00
Excellent copy of this standard and important work. “Par-
ticular interest attaches to this work as most of the illustra-
tions are carefully engraved from contemporary daguerreo-
types.” - C. H. Gibbes-Smith. The best of them have a clearly
recognizable “photographic presence.” Davis, p. 56. The
books of the fairs, no. 61.

3 vols bound in 1. 4to, recased in full dark red linen, orig. spine label
preserved and laid down. iv+268; iv+262: iv+110 pp with fdg. color
wood-engr. frontisp (“The arms of all nations”) and 53, 45 and 45 steel-
engr. plates.

“FROM THE GREAT EXHIBITIONS
OF LONDON & PARIS”

108. (LONDON: 1851 & PARIS: 1855). BRAUND,
J[OHN]. Illustrations of furniture, candelarbra, musical in-
struments from the Great Exhibitions of London and Paris, with
examples of similar articles from Royal Palaces and Noble Man-
sions. London: the Author, 1858 $750.00
An excellent copy of the first and only edition. This work is
included in E. Joy, “Pict Dict of Brit 19th Cent Furnit
Design”: “John Braund, an ‘artist in design,’ of no. 5 George
St, Portman Square, London, produced Illustrations of Furni-
ture in 1858. Nothing appears to be known about his

background, but the contents of the book are clearly revealed
on the title page for, in addition to furniture, it includes
‘candelarbra and musical instruments from the Great Exhibi-
tions, London and Paris, with examples of similar articles
from royal palaces and noble mansions.’ Elaboration is again
the keynote, with distinct touches of Renaissance and Eliza-
bethan ornament, covering a comprehensive selection of
pieces.” (p. xxxi). Only 174 copies were spoken for on the list
of subscribers (25 of these to J. Weale, the publisher/
bookseller). The work is not common, but I did see a copy
recently in London offered at £1850.

Folio, recent full cloth, morocco lettering piece. Engr. t.p., 5 pp of
letterpress and 49 engr plates. Scattered light marginal foxing, but a very
good copy.

109. (NEW YORK: 1853). RICHARDS, WILLIAM C.
A day in the Crystal Palace and how to make the most of it: being
a popular companion to the “Official Catalogue” and a guide to
all the objects of special interest in the New York Exhibition of the
Industry of all Nations. New York: G. P. Putnam & Co., 1853

$325.00
First edition; a good copy in the original printed wrappers.
Of special interest as it contains considerable material on
furniture and objects made for domestic use; the names of the
makers are given in each case. This was meant to be a
companion to the official catalogue, of which Richards was
editor. Coleman, no. 10. Davis, p. 61. Sabin 70972. The Books
of the Fairs 74.

12mo, orig. printed wrappers. 168 pp. with wood-engr. frontisp.

110. (NEW YORK: 1853). SILLIMAN, B. Jr. & C. R.
GOODRICH (eds). The world of science, art, and industry,
illustrated from examples in the New York Exhibition 1853-54.
New York: Putnam, 1854 $375.00
This was the first American exposition, inspired by and
patterned after the Great Exhibition in London in 1851. This
volume provides an illustrated survey of the contents of the
exposition and gives a good account of the architecture. The
building as executed was an octagonally planned domed
structure of iron designed by Carsensen and Gildermeister.
Other plans were submitted by Paxton, Downing and Vaux,
Bogardus, Hoppin &c. (all illustrated here). Davis, p. 61.
Not in the book auction records since before 1940. The books
of the fairs, no. 78.

Folio, recent full cloth, morocco lettering piece. xii+208 pp with hundreds
of wood-engr. illus. The final plate is a chromo-litho advertisement for
Minton & Co., tiles. Scattered foxing throughout (mostly light) as is often
the case with this book.

BRITISH ANALYSIS OF AMERICAN
INDUSTRIAL ARTS

111. (NEW YORK: 1853). WHITWORTH, [JOSEPH]
& [GEORGE] WALLIS. The Industry of the United States in
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machinery, manufactures, and useful and ornamental arts com-
piled from the official reports of Messrs. Whitworth and Wallis.
London & New York: George Routledge & Co., 1854

$500.00
Queen Victoria appointed a commission to visit the Exhibi-
tion under the leadership of the Earl of Ellesmere. Both
Messrs Whitworth and Wallis were to report on the machin-
ery and manufactures. The present work is divided into two
main sections: Machinery and Manufactures and Arts. In the
latter section many topics are covered: cotton; woolen and
worsted; silk; flax and hemp; mixed fabrics; paper, printing
types, bookbinding; printing & dyeing; carpets, floor cloths
and embroidery; wearing apparel; cutlery and edge tools,
iron, brass & general hardware, including lamps, chandeliers,
& kitchen furniture; precious metals; glass manufactures;
porcelain & other ceramic manufactures, decorative furni-
ture and upholstery, art education & conclusion. Not in E.
Coleman, “The Exhibition in the Palace, A Bibliographical
Essay”, Bull NY Public Lib (Sept 1960).

Sm. 8vo, old cloth. xx+172 pp. Title page has been re-hinged.

112. (NEW YORK: 1853). WHITWORTH, JOSEPH.
Miscellaneous papers on mechanical subjects. London: Longman,
etc., 1858 $750.00
Whitworth was one of the British Commissioners to the New

York exhibition. He toured a group of manufacturing estab-
lishments in the eastern United States and wrote a special
report on the machinery he saw being used in them. This is
that report. The final paper, pages 85-177, is devoted to the
author’s “Official Report, New York Industrial Exhibition,
1853.” Basically it is a report on American manufactures.
Arranged in 10 chapters: I. Steam engines & machinery; II.
Process of casting, cooling of railway wheels, &c; III. But-
tons, Daguerreotype frames, Pins, &c; IV. Locks, Porcelain
handles, clocks, pistols and guns; V. Wood working; VI.
Stone dressing works, brickmaking from dry clay; VII. India
rubber manufactory, fishing net making machine, elevators,
&c., VIII. Cotton mills, carpet manufactory, cotton gin, &c.,
IX. Railways, railway carriages, large four masted ship, &c,
X. Government Works. A report of great value due to the
prominence and expertise in the world of technology of the
author, Mr. Whitworth. Coleman, no. 9 noting an earlier
issue of 1854. Both issues are rare.

8vo, original cloth, neatly rebacked. viii+183+24 pp.

THREE RARE CATAOGUES BOUND TOGETHER

113. (PARIS: 1855). Exposition Universelle de 1855. Cata-
logue des produits naturels, industriels, artistiques, présentés par
le Royaume de Sardaigne. Précédé d’une introduction et avec
notes explicatives. [BOUND WITH] Catalogue des produits
naturels, industriels et artistiques présentés par le Grand-Duché
de Toscane a l’Exposition Universelle de 1855 précedé d’une
introduction...[BOUND WITH]  Catalogue des envois de
l’empire d’Autriche a l’Exposition Universelle de Paris en 1855,
avec un apercu général de la production agricole et industrielle de
la monarchie autrichienne. Paris, [various publishers], 1855

$650.00
The publishers or sources were as follows: 1. Sardinia,
“Extrait de la Revue France-Italienne Journal Hebdomadaire;”
2. Tuscany, “Extrait du numero de 14 Juin du Monde
Industriel, Journal des Expositions;” and 3. Austria, “Librairie
Centrale de Napoléon Chaix et Cie.” All three of these works
are rare; of the first and second OCLC locates but one copy
(BN); of the third they locate two copies: U of Chicago and
V&A. This is a very nice copy bound in an appealing
contemporary binding.

12mo, orig. dec. paper sides, polished calf spine, titled in gilt. 112; 48;
viii+216 pp.

114. (PARIS: 1855). Rapport sur l’Exposition Universelle de
1855 présenté a l’Empereur par S.A.I. Le Prince Napoléon,
President de la Commission. Paris: Imprimerie Nationale,
1857 $375.00
This is presumably a presentation copy stamped in gilt on the
front cover: “Don de S.A.I. Le Prince Napoleon President de
la Commission Impériale.” (In fact, however, I have never
seen a copy of this work which was not in this stamped
binding). The Commission included many of the most
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prominent and important men of the period in the various
arts and sciences. The two folding plates give plans of the
exposition grounds and buildings. This exposition included
all the fine arts in addition to objects for practical use;
painting, which had not been a class in the 1851 exhibition,
was heavily represented. Beautifully printed at the Imprimerie
Nationale. Not in Davis. Not in The books of the fairs.

4to, orig. green cloth sides, gilt, green morocco spine, gilt, a.e.g. (iv)+511
pp with 2 fdg. engr. plates. Both hinges have been professionally repaired
with flexible cement; inner hinges reinforced. Very good copy.

115. (PARIS: 1855). [TRESCA, H. (ED)]. Visite a
l’Exposition Universelle de Paris, en 1855. Paris: L. Hachette et
Cie., 1855 $400.00
First edition, nice copy in the original printed wrappers
(there was a nouvelle edition later the same year). The text
contains: 1. L’enumeration des objets sur lesquels doit se
porter principalement l’attention des visiteurs. 2. L’indication
des places ou se trouvent ces objets; 3. Tous les reseignements
necessaires relatifs a leur mecanism, a leur emploi, a leur
fabrication a leur prix. The work was compiled by 15 authors
under the direction of M. Tresca. The text is arranged in the
order of the classification of the exhibition, in 27 classes.
Davis, p. 65.

Thick 8vo, orig. printed wrappers. (iv)+(iv)+799+(iv) pp with several
folding full-p. illus and fdg. plates.

116. (LONDON: 1862). Cassell’s illustrated family paper
exhibitor, containing about three hundred illustrations, with
letter-press descriptions of all the principal objects in the Interna-
tional Exhibition of 1862. London: Cassell, Petter & Galpin,
1862 $275.00
A scarce and well illustrated book, comparable to the Art
Journal catalogues but including also machinery and technol-
ogy (these subjects were not covered by the Art Journal). A
sampling of the illustrated articles: lathes, bookbinding, mats
& matting, terra cotta, enamelled tiles, philosophical instru-
ments, etc. Also gives a good account of the building. Davis,
p. 166. The books of the fairs, no. 91.

4to, full contemporary cloth. xvi+272 pp with “over 300” wood-engr.
illus. A very good copy.

117. (LONDON: 1862). HOLLINGSHEAD, JOHN. A
concise history of the International Exhibition of 1862, its rise and
progress, its building and features, and a summary of all former
exhibitions. London: Printed for Her Majesty’s Commission-
ers [by William Clowes & Sons], 1862 $600.00
First edition. A highly valuable book, with much on the
construction of the building including many fine illustrations
including construction details. “The chapter containing an
account of the building is taken from a paper by Capt.
Philpotts, R. E. but is here printed with many additions,
corrections and illustrations.” Davis, p. 67. Not in The Books
of the Fairs. Includes an interesting section of miscellaneous

contemporary advertisements at the back of the book.

4to, orig. dec. red cloth (nicely restored). (xii)+184+(viii) pp. with about
30 wood-engr. text illus and 2 steel-engr. plates.

AN IMPORTANT SOURCE ON EXPOSITION
ARCHITECTURE

118. (LONDON: 1862). MALLETT, R. (ED).  The record
of the International Exhibition, 1862. Edinburgh & London:
William Mackenzie, [1862] $850.00
Fine copy. A work of great importance for the historian of
exposition architecture. The 64 page introduction is in fact an
informative and scholarly history of the buildings of national
and international exhibitions from the French exhibition of
1798 up to the present (1862). Every major exhibition
building built during that period is described and illustrated
(for this section alone there are five fine large engraved plates
and 94 wood-engravings. A partial list: French, 1844, 1849,
1855; London 1851 (the Crystal Palace), Dublin 1853, New
York, 1853, Manchester, 1857, Florence, 1861, London,
1862, etc). The essay emphasizes details and techniques of
construction and identifies as well the personalities (archi-
tects and builders). Information on the pre-1855 French
national industrial exhibition buildings is not otherwise easy
to find. Other essays are by leading specialists, e.g. Warrington
Smyth, Robert Hunt, Peter Graham (cabinetmakers), Rob-
ert Mallett himself, J. F. Bateman, the water enginer; G. B.
Rennie; W. J. Rankine, J. E.McConnell, W. B. Adams (who
in 1850 first suggested to Joseph Paxton the idea of a crystal
palace); J. Clerk Maxwell, etc. etc. Davis, p. 67. The books of
the fairs, no. 135. Also contains much material for the
historian of early photography (Gernsheim, Incunabula,
868. See also J. Findling (ed), Hist. dict of world’s fairs and
expositions, pp. 23-30.

4to, cont. half dark red morocco, red pebble grain cloth sides, spine with
raised bands, slightest rubbing but a fine copy with all edges gilt. (iv)+592
pp. with 18 engr. plates (of which 8 folding), 14 full-p un-numb. wood-
engr plates and 776 wood-engr. illus. The frontisp is pl. 4.

119. (PARIS: 1867). ART JOURNAL. The illustrated
catalogue of the Universal Exhibition published with the Art
Journal. London: Virtue & Co., 1868 $250.00
The format of this volume follows that of the Art Journal
volume on the London 1862 exhibition. This volume con-
tains 10 signed essays and upwards of 1000 wood engrav-
ings. A comment on the final page (“Advertisement”) points
out that the numerous wood engravings “have taught the
valuable lesson that is derived from COMPARISON.” To
make the work even more useful the illustrations are indexed
by type: bookbinding; bronze, steel and bronzework; bronze
imitations; carpets, tapestries, etc; damasks, silks, etc; fans;
furniture; silver work, etc. for church uses; glass; gold and
silver work, electro plate, etc; jewellery; lace and embroidery;
paper hangings; porcelain, pottery, terra-cotta, etc; stained
glass; stone and wood carving, modelling etc; works in iron
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and miscellaneous. Davis, p. 70. The books of the fairs, no. 172.

Small folio, orig. half dark red morocco, a.e.g. xii+331+1 pp. with
upwards of 1000 wood-engraved illustrations. Hinges a bit rubbed but a
nice copy.

120. (PARIS: 1867). Gazette des architectes et du batiment.
Revue bi mensuelle publiée sous la direction de MM E. Viollet-le-
Duc Fils et A. De Baudot. 4e Année - 1866. Paris: A. Morel,
1866 $350.00
Gives good coverage of the lead-up to the Exposition of
1867. Index gives the following references: Avis relatif a
l’overture de l’Exposition, p. 111; Arrete concernant
l’admission et l’evnoi des oeuvres d’art, p. 118; Rapport sur
un projet de reglement concernant les recompenses, p. 120;
Reglement fixant la nature des recompenses et organisant les
jurys charges de les repartir, p. 121; Avis concernant
l’Exposition des beaux arts, p. 160; Arrete modifiant
l’admission et l’envois des oeuvres d’art, p. 221; Avis
concernant les ouvrages acquis par le gouvernement, p. 222;
Avis concernant les artistes etrangers, p. 222; Entrepreneurs
d’installations diverses consideres comme exposants, p. 236;
Avis concernant l’election du jury des beaux-arts, p. 255;
Constitution definitive du jury des beaux-arts, p. 287; Liste
des membres francais du jury des recompenses, p. 299;
Arrete modifiant provisoirement l’entree dans les locaux de
l’Exposition, p. 320; Reglement des entrees, p. 350; Etude
sur l’Exposition: moitie du plan et coupe (fig. 255), p. 369.

4to, orig. dark green roan spine, dec. paper sides. (ii)+388 pp with 262
wood-engr text illus and 4 steel-engr plates hors texte.

ETCHED THROUGHOUT, A PRECIOUS SOUVENIR
OF THE PARIS EXPOSITION OF 1867

121. (PARIS: 1867). MARTIAL (ADOLPHE
THEODORE JULES MARTIAL POTEMONT). Exposi-
tion Universelle, Paris, 1867. Paris: Cadart & Luce, Imprimerie
Beillet, 1867 $1500.00
A charming and rare book (OCLC locates just two copies),
it consists of 48 numbered etchings each with hand-etched
text in cursive together with a vignette (or in a few cases full
page) illustration. It is a sort of picturesque and spiritual
record of or tour through the exposition. A few illustrations
are full-page with no text; others are mostly text with small
vignettes. Covers many of the various national pavilions, the
art salon, a few of the sites and spectacles of Paris, etc. The
etchings were each printed on strong paper individually and
then given stubs which allowed them to be sewn together
into a book. Unless the plates were steel-faced, the edition
would have had to be very small as etchings wear out quickly.
It is curious that there are no plate marks. I suspect they were
steel-faced but the edition was still small and the book is still
rare; OCLC locates copies in the Bib Nat and NYPL, that is
all. It is hard to describe, other than to use an overworked
word, charming. But that is the best word to use. There never

was a title page; the title is taken from the publisher’s gilt
stamped cloth binding.

8vo, original publisher’s pebble grained dark green cloth sides, title in gilt
on upper cover; dark green morocco spine. 48 numbered leaves, each with
dust sheet. With two (different) and very appealing bookplates of the
period.

122. (PARIS: 1867). PARIS UNIVERSAL EXPOSITION
OF 1867. Reports of the United States Commissioners to the Paris
Universal Exposition, 1867, ed. by William P. Blake. Washing-
ton: Govt. Printing Office, 1870 $500.00
Fine set; very scarce. The official commissioner’s reports
issued by the United States Government are among the most
valuable sources for the historian. They have become very
difficult to find. Vol I contains Introduction; general survey;
fine arts; fine arts applied; weights and measures and coins;
bibliography and general index; Vol II: iron and steel;
precious metals; industrial chemistry; Vol III: industrial arts;
Vol IV: telegraph apparatus; steam engineering; engineer-
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ing; public works; beton-coignet; asphalt and bitumen;
buildings and mining; Vol V: cereals, the preparation of
food, manufacture of beet sugar and alcohol, culture and
product of the vine, etc; Vol VI: wool and the manufacture
of wool, report upon cotton, silk and silk manufactures,
clothing and woven fabrics, report on education...etc. Davis,
p. 69. The books of the fairs, no. 193.

6 vols. 8vo, orig. half morocco. Profusely illus., many fdg. plates. Fine set.

PRESENTATION COPY IN FULL
RED MOROCCO BINDING

ILLUSTRATED WITH 2 MOUNTED
PHOTOGRAPHS

123. (WOLVERHAMPTON: 1869). WOLVERHAMP-
TON [ENGLAND]. South Staffordshire Industrial and Fine
Arts Exhibition, Molineux House, Wolverhampton. Official
Catalogue. Second edition, tenth thousand. Wolverhampton:
Steen & Blacket, Steam Printing Works, [1869] BOUND
WITH: N. NEAL SOLLY, Guide to the Fine Arts Department
of the South Staffordshire Exhibition, Molineux House,
Wolverhampton. Wolverhampton, [1869] $1500.00
Rare photographically illustrated book, not listed in
Gerhsheim’s Incunabula. Of special note for the special full
red morocco gilt stamped presentation binding (inscribed to
Sidney Cartright from the committee members). Also of
special note for the two mounted albumen photographs both
by E. Hasleur of Wolverhampton. The first shows the
temporary building which was erected on the grounds of
Molyneux House; it was a very large iron and glass building
with a shed roof; the second photo is an interior view
showing the arched iron trusses taken from and showing the
second floor balcony and the cased exhibits on the ground
floor and the pictures hung on the walls of the second floor.
Photographs themselves were part of the exhibits; see the
following entries in the catalogue of the industrial depart-
ment: 113, 114, 115; 122; also a series of coloured photo-
graphs from Raphael’s cartoons lent by the South Kensington
Museum; other photographs by C. Thurston Thompson;
there were other photographs shown with the engravings in
Room F at the top of Molineux House (nos 735, 736, 739,
743, 753, 755-758, 762. Photographs were also included in
the exhibits of the Fine Arts Department. The catalogue as a
whole is most interesting as representative of a provincial (as
opposed to a major international) exhibition. Bound at the
end are two further separagely paginated pamphlets: George
Wallis, Special report of the local manufactures of South Stafford-
shire and East Worcestershire as represented in the South Stafford-
shire Exhibition, held at Wolverhampton, 1869 (23 pages). And
finally: South Stafforshire Industrial and Fine Arts Exhibition,
the Closing Ceremony (7 pages). Very rare; OCLC locates just
two copies one at the BL and one at Princeton.

8vo, orig. full red morocco gilt stamped binding, inscribed (see above).
(ii)+x+110+26+23+7 pp with 2 mounted albumen photographs. Size
of photos: 5 ¾ x 4 ¼".

GLASS AT THE VIENNA EXPOSITION OF 1873

124. (VIENNA: 1873). EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE
DE VIENNE, 1873. Documents & rapports des juries &
délégues Belges. IX groupe, 3e section. Industrie de la Verrerie.
(by) Leon Mondron. Bruxelles: Imprimerie et Lithographie
de E. Guyot, 1874 $350.00
An extensive report; sections of the text as follows: 1. Apercu
générale de l’industrie verrerie dans les differents pays; 2.
Verres à vitres; 3. Cristaux et Gobleteries (reports on 11
countries); 4. Glaces (reports on 7 countries); 5. Bouteilles
(reports on 6 countries); 6. Produits divers (perles, pierres
artificielles, optique, verres de montres, cylindres, verres
pour appareils de chimie, 7. Des perfectionnements recents
apportes dans l’industrie verrerie (fabrication des glaces,
polissage des glaces, platinage du verre, instrument a couper
le verre, sable taille-pierre and fours siemens). There is one
large folding litho plate numerated pl. II; plate I is is not
missing, it was never issued (for which see record no. 97108
of the library of the Corning Museum of Glass). OCLC
locates one copy in USA (U. Rochester); also CMoG has a
copy. Duncan 8937.

8vo, orig. printetd wraps. 70 pp with 1 fdg litho plate. Wants the rear
wrapper, else a good copy.
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125. (VIENNA: 1873). Reports of the Commissioners of the
United States to the International Exhibition held at Vienna,
1873. Edited by Robert H. Thurston. Washington: Govern-
ment Printing Office, 1876 $300.00
Volume I contains introduction; executive commission;
agriculture; vol II contains science and education; vol III
engineering (written by R. H. Thruston, G. A. Fairfield,
William Watson and Chas. Davis) and vol IV architecture,
metallurgy and general index (authors include Lyman Bridges,
J. R. Niernsee, N. L. Derby, N. M. Lowe, L. J. Hinton and
W. P. Blake). Three of the architectural essays are listed as
separates in H. R. Hitchcock, American architectural books:
212, 218 and 855. One of the best sources in English for
studying the Vienna Exhibition; published material in any
language is very difficult to find. Davis, p. 73. The books of the
fairs, no. 231.

4 volumes, orig. cloth. Each vol paginated in series, profusely illus. Slight
fraying to heads of spines; one spine with small chip but a nice set. Ex-lib.,
paper spine labels, old bookplates.

126. (LONDON: 1874). Expositions Internationales. Londres
1874. France. Commission Supérieure. Rapports. Paris:
Imprimerie Nationale, 1874 $375.00
This was the fourth and final annual international exhibition
held in London; they had originally been conceived as
decennial repetitions of the greatly successful 1851 Crystal
Palace Exhibition. But the 1861 event was delayed until 1862
and the 1871-4 events became annual exhibitions but were
not successful. In addition to eleven official documents the
present work contains reports on Beaux-arts, Monuments
historiques de France, Exposition de la Ville de Paris, Industrie,
Tapis, Etoffes par meubles, Meubles, Bronzes d’art et
d’ameublement, Ceramique, Objets divers, Fleures artificielles,
[...] Reliures, Inventions, etc. Rare; OCLC locates just two
copies: NYPL and MIT.

Lg 8vo, orig. decorated cloth. lx+318 pp. Ex lib. with old stamps but still
a very good copy.

127. (PHILADELPHIA: 1876). BRUCE, EDWARD C.
The Century: its fruits and its festival. Being a history and
description of the Centennial Exhibition, with a preliminary
outline of modern progress. Philadelphia: Lippincott, 1877

$150.00
First edition; a nice copy in the original gilt decorated cloth.
Includes a substantial chapter on past exhibitions. Davis, p.
75. Not in The books of the Fairs.

8vo, orig. cloth, top edge gilt. 252+iv pp with several hundred fine and
sharp wood-engr. illus. Nicely gilt blocked and decorated spine and upper
cover.

RARE REPORT ON THE GLASS EXHIBITED AT
THE PHILADELPHIA CENTENNIAL

128. (PHILADELPHIA: 1876). Exposition Internationale
de Philadelphie. Rapport sur l’Industrie & le Commerce des
Glaces des Verres a Vitre et des Cristaux aus Etats-Unis. Par
Auguste Gobert Fils et Paul Martin. Bruxelles: Imprimerie
Adolphe Mertens, 1877 $675.00
The first leaf explains the contents and arrangement: “Nous
avons divisé notre travail en trois parties: La premiere consiste
en une revue rapide des glaces, des verres à vitre et de cristaux
esposés a Philadelphie par les diverses nations. La second
comprend l’examen comparatif de la fabrication de ces ar-
ticles aux Etats-Unis et en Belgique. La troisième partie a
pour objet l’etude du commerce des glaces, des verres à vitre
et des cristaux en Amérique. Not in OCLC. Not in CMoG.
Not in OCLC.

8vo, orig. printed wrappers. 76 pp with lg fdg color-litho map of the eastern
half of the US showing glass making areas. Slightly dusty but an excellent
copy.

129. (PHILADELPHIA: 1876). The masterpieces of the
Centennial International Exhibition. Philadelphia: Gebbie &
Barrie, (1875) $500.00
A fine set of this major three volume work: I. Fine art by
Edward Strahan; II. Industrial art by Prof. Walter Smith; III.
History, mechanics, science, by Joseph M. Wilson. This last
volume contains a valuable 80 page historical introduction
covering all the major international exhibitions from 1851 to
the present. The many illustrations, in steel and wood engrav-
ing, are a tour de force. “Among the contents of the exhibi-
tion the display of machinery, European and American, was
generally held to be outstanding, and heralded the enormous
development which was to take place in the future home of
mass production.” - Luckhurst, p. 141. The machinery is well
covered here. Davis, p. 76. The books of the fairs, no. 370.

3 vols, 4to, orig. half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., a fine set. xii+366; x+521;
clxxxvi+1+375 pp. with hundreds of illus. in each volume, many full-p.

130. (PARIS: 1878). Exposition Universelle de 1878. Le
Palais de Trocadéro. Paris: V. A. Morel & Cie., 1878

$300.00
A contemporary monograph on this famous building. “For
the 1878 World’s Fair, the (old) Palais du Trocadero was built
here [on the hill of Chaillot]. It was a place where meetings
of international organizations could be held during the fair.
The palace’s form was that of a large concert hall with two
wings and two towers; its style was a mixture of exotic and
historical references, generally called “Moorish” but with
some Byzantine elements. The architect was Gabriel
Davioud...The building proved unpopular, but the cost
expended in its construction delayed its replacement for
nearly fifty years.” - Wikipedia. Davioud is given a short note
in the Macmillan Encyclopedia by David Van Zanten; he
states that with much the rest of his work, “it lapsed into a
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florid eclecticism.” A scarce book, OCLC locates only two
copies in this country (Columbia & Texas Tech).

Sm. 8vo, orig. full polished calf, spine gilt, a.e.g. (iv)+205 pp with 38
wood-engr text illus and 4 plas of which 2 fdg. A 2 inch square blank area
of page iii has been professionally mended. Scattered foxing here and there.
But a good copy of a rare book.

131. (PARIS: 1878). UNIVERSAL EXPOSITION, 1878.
Reports of the United States Commissioners to the Paris Universal
Exposition, 1878. Washington: Govt. Printing Office, 1880

$400.00
Vol I contains Report of the Commissioner General and
awards; Vol II fine arts, education, wood carving, textile
fabrics; Vol III iron and steel, ceramics and glass, forestry and
cotton; Vol IV chemical processes, steam and gas engines,
clocks and watches, railway apparatus; Vol V agricultural
implements, agricultural products, live stock, horticulture.
Davis, p. 84. Davis points out that this exhibition provided
fresh chapters in the architectural progression of the exhibi-
tions. “Among its attractions were the Trocadero Palace,
designed by Bourdais and Davioud, and, on the opposite
bank of the Seine, the Palais de l’Industrie, planned by
Hardie. Eiffel worked on the vestibules and the main en-
trance of this building facing the Seine.” The books of the fairs,
no. 512.

5 vols, 8vo, orig. dec. green cloth. Profusely illus. with many fdg. plates,
colored maps and folding views.

FIRST SWISS NATIONAL EXHIBITION
FINE ALBUM OF ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS

(AS WELL AS LITOGRAPHIC COPIES)

132. (ZURICH: 1883). Schweizerische Landesausstellung.
R. Guler, Phot., Chur & St. Moritz, 1883 (OFFERED
WITH) Schweizerische Landesausstellung Zurich, 1883

For the Pair: $1500.00
Both fine copies. This was the first Swiss National Exhibi-
tion. It was held on the Platzspitz in Zurich. It contains
twelve original albumen photographs (3 ¾ x 6 inches), each
with printed caption. Both exterior and interior views. As
follows: 1. Haupt Eingang; 2. Haupt Portal; 3. Mittel Portal;
4. Maschinenhalle; 5. Kunsthalle; 6. Forst & Jagd Pavilion;
7. Bassin (i.e. fountains); 8. Maschinenhalle (interior); 9.
Metallindustrie; 10. Kuferei (Cooperage); 11. Gruppe II
(furniture); and 12. Hotelwesen. Further Swiss National
Exhibitions were held in Geneva in 1896 and Bern in 1914.
The photographer of the present item, R. Guler, is an obscure
figure but he is listed in Gary Edwards, Internat guide to 19th
cent photographers & their works, p. 233. Rare; OCLC locates
but two copies, both in Swiss libraries.

Offered with this is a small view book containing ten
lithographed images. Of the ten, six are closely based on the
Guler’s photographs. Shown side-by-side, these make an
instructive comparison, great for an exhibition. This second
item is rare; not in OCLC (as far as I can find).

(1) Oblong 8vo (4 ¾ x 7 inches), orig. blind-stamped and gilt titled cloth.
12 stiff card leaves, each with a mounted albumen print with printed title,
bound on stubs. Inside of front and rear covers with printed adverts of
Zurich hotels; outisde rear cover with gilt printed ad of D. Sprungli & Sohn
Chocolade-Fabrik, Zurich. Fine copy, rare. (2) Oblong 12mo (4 ½ x 6 ¾"),
orig. printed green wraps. 10 litho plates arranged leporello fashion.

“THE BEST SOURCE...”

133. (ANTWERP: 1885). Anvers et l’Exposition Universelle
de 1885 par René Corneli et Pierre Mussely. Anvers: Typographie
Bellemans Frères, 1886 $1100.00
First edition, fine copy of a very scarce and important work.
The scholar on the history of this fair, Maurice Gendron,
states: “The best source is René Corneli and Pierre Mussely,
Anvers et l’Exposition universelle de 1885 (1885), published
both in French and German. This book, dedicated to Leopold
II, has a large section on the history of Antwerp. It also
contains much information on the local artistic scene, as well
as the city’s military, commercial and industrial importance.
The second half of the book describes the contributions of the
twenty-six participating countries.” - J. Findling, Hist Dict of
Worlds Fairs, p. 92. Gendron also states: “The grand facade
of the exposition was striking. It rose 66 meters and did not
belong to any particular style but rather gave the impression

Item #132
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of one of those prodigious Indian monuments were fantasy
dominates, reminding visitors of a palace out of the “Thou-
sand and One Nights.” It is shown in two full-page wood
engravings, pages 100 and 110. Scarce; OCLC locates four
copies in USA: Yale, Hagley, CSUFresno and Getty. This is
the first copy I have had in 50 years.

Lg. Folio (16 x 12 ½"), orig. half red morocco, spine gilt, a fine copy. T.p.
in red and black. (viii)+469 pp with hundreds of wood-engravings. (Many
were obviously made from photographs and some are very primitive
halftones). Scattered light foxing, else an excellent copy.

UNRECORDED PUBLISHED PHOTOGRAPH
ALBUM OF AN UNRECORDED INDUSTRIAL

EXPOSITION

134. (BUENOS AIRES. 2e ESPOSIZIONE ITALIANA,
1886). Ricordo della 2a Esposizione Italiana, Buenos Aires,
1886. [L(uigi) Zoccola, Photographer]. Buenos Aires (?) or
Italy (?), 1886 $4250.00
A large and impressive published album of 46 mounted
photographs of which I can find no record. Nor can I find any
record of the exposition. It was clearly not international; it
appears to have been a trade exhibition with both Italian and
Argentine exhibitors. It was held in temporary wooden
buildings put up beside or behind an impressive Italianate
masonry facade. Each of the 46 albumen photos are mounted
on printed stiff card leaves each with the printed title
“Fotografia Artistica Industriale Italiana / Ricordo della 2e
Exposizione Italiana / Buenos Aires / 1886.” Each is signed
in print lower left ‘L. Zoccola.’ The contents are as follows:
facade (2), concert hall (2), court (6), fine arts (5), mechanics
(9) and industry in general (22). Lots of steam engines were
shown; also exhibits of printing and lithography, wines and
spirits, furniture, prepared foodstuffs, etc. I can find nothing
on the photographer, though OCLC does list (oddly) two
watercolors by an L. E. Zoccola dated 1897. Same man? The
front fly leaf has a handsome manuscript inscription by the
photographer: “A sua Eccellenza il Barone Enrico Cova
ministro plenipotenzario di S. M. il Re d’Italia presso la
Repubblica Argentina dedica l’autore.” Not in OCLC.

Oblong folio (13 x 18 ½ x 3 inches), orig. red cloth, bevelled edges, title
shown in large gilt stamping with floral border on upper cover; spine is red
morocco also with title stamped in gilt. Orig. front and rear heavy
endpapers and flyleaves and with 46 mounted albumen photos, most with
printed dust tissues. Photos are of a uniform size, 7 x 9 ½". Some of the
prints are marked with fine white spots but in general they are clean and in
good contrast.

AMERICAN PRODUCTS EXHIBITED
IN LONDON IN 1886

135. (LONDON: 1886). The American Exhibition of the
Arts, Inventions, Manufactures, Products and Resources of the
United States of America. London, 1886. London: Waterlow
& Sons, Printers, 1884 $250.00
This was not an international exhibition; it was more in the

nature of a trade fair (in fact the text on p. 7 states this
Exhibition was “the first of its kind.”). The fair actually
opened on May 7, 1887; the present pamphlet was prelimi-
nary information. Contents: Agents; American General
Council; Assistant-Secretary; Auditors; Bankers; City Of-
fices; Council of Welcome; Director-General; Executive
Council; Objects of the Exhibition; Opinions of the Press;
Secretary and Solicitors. It is very rare; OCLC locates just
one copy world-wide, Clements Library. This copy is in-
scribed “With John R. Witley’s Compliments”; Witley was
the Director-General.

8vo, orig. printed wrappers. 63 pp. Spine fragile; edges of wraps are
chipped. But a serviceable copy.

WITH A SPECIAL SECTION OF PHOTOGRAPHY

136. (MANCHESTER: 1887). Royal Jubilee Exhibition.
Official catalogue. Third edition, revised. Manchester: John
Heywood, Official Printer to the Royal Jubilee Exhibition,
1887 $350.00
This was a national exhibition of arts, science and industry to
celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee Year. It was held at Old
Trafford (site of the 1857 Art Treasures Exhibition); the new
building was designed by Maxwell and Tuke, architects.
Sectional headings included industrial design; silk industry;
machinery in motion and silent, engineering, &c; chemical
and allied indutries; photography; handicrafts in operation,
fine arts etc. The photography section is especially interest-
ing; it was given a separate section as it was “essentially a
product of the Victorian era, the whole of its history being
comprised within that period. The section is designed to
illustrate that history by means of photographs...” There
were 477 photographs exhibited, all identified. Rare; OCLC
locates but one copy in America (Getty).

4to, orig. stiff printed wraps. xvi+460+xvii-xxxi pp with color printed
folding plan.

137. (MELBOURNE: 1888). Reports of the United States
Commissioners to the Centennial International Exhibition at
Melbourne, 1888. Washington: Government Printing Office,
1889 $275.00
This is the major source for the role of the US in this
exhibition. It was a huge event; “the US, Great Britain,
France, Germany and Austria-Hungary were the major na-
tions officially represented among 93 participating
states...About half the floor space was taken by Australian
exhibitors...they featured gold, wool, wheat and wine; also
quartz, silver ore, tin, copper, lead and mercury...the art
exhibits were popular displaying more than 2000 paintings
on loan from Britain, France and other countries.” -J. Findling,
Hist dict of world’s fairs, p. 105-6. The building still stands; in
2004 it was used for an international antiquarian book fair.
The books of the fairs, no. 692.

8vo, orig. cloth. 451+1 pp. with numerous illus. fdg plans and tables. Old
lib. bookplate; paper sticker on spine but a very good copy.
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A CHARMING SOUVENIR

138. (PARIS: 1889). Album de la Tour Eiffel. Neurdein
Freres, Photographes Editeurs. Prix 1 Franc. [Paris, 1889]

$950.00
Fine copy of a totally charming pocket-sized album of twelve
mounted albumen photographs of the Eiffel Tower. Each of
the photos has a printed caption. Views were taken from the
Champ de Mars, from the Passerelle de Passy, one view shows
the base, another shows “L’Ascenseur Roux, Combaluzier, et
Lepape”; another shows the Promenade of the First Stage,
another is a view of the Champ de Mars taken from the First
Stage. Still others show the Otis elevator at the First Stage
(“L’Ascenseur Ottis”), the Palais de Trocadero from the First
Stage, “the Ascenseur Edoux, Transbordemont des Passen-
gers à 196m”; two views from the top - Auteuil and the
Champs-Elysees and Montmartre, and finally, at the end a
wonderful shot: “M. Eiffel au sommet de la Tour.” Not in
OCLC. This copy has a pencil inscription: “M. E. Blanchard,
June 23, ’91.” Blanchard was presumably American; I bought
this copy in Massachusetts.

Oblong 12mo, (5 ¼ x 3 3/8") in orig. chromolithographically printed
boards. Printed t.p. and 7 stiff card leaves. The photos measure 2 x 3 3/8;
they were reduced from larger negatives. Very fine copy. Rare.

SPECTACULAR ALBUM OF OFFICIAL
PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PAVILION OF

PUBLIC WORKS

139. (PARIS. 1889). Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1889,
Pavillon des Travaux Publics. [Paris, 1889] $5000.00
An official album with 13 superb large albumen photographs
documenting the exterior, interior and several views taken
from the top of the tower of the pavilion. There never was a
title page; the above title is taken from the gilt printed cover
of the album. It opens with two measured drawings of the
pavilion, a plan, and a sectional view showing the tall tower.
Credit for the building is given: “Dressé par l’Ingenieur en
chef, F. de Dartiez.” The remaining twelve leaves contain 13

mounted albumen photos each with a printed and mounted
caption, as follows: 1. Facade; 2. Vue Posterieure; 3. Vue sur
l’Entrée; 4. Vue Intérieure, Grand Salle; 5. Vue Intérieure,
Salle Latérale de Gauche; 6. ditto, de Droit; 7. Vue Intérieure,
Salle Postérieure; 8. Hangar des Phares; 9. Vue Intérieure,
Gallerie Supplementaire; 10. Vue Général vers L’Amont; 11.
Vue sur le Champ de Mars, TOUR EIFFEL; 12. Vue
Général vers l’Aval; and Vue Général du Trocadero. The
views of the interior are very informative. Of special interest,
they show that the wooden building was built on a frame of
four intersecting iron arches.

The contents of the various rooms include a model of
a viaduct (Garabit?), lighthouse, ships locks, bridges, ma-
sonry piers and arches - also models of centering; an inge-
nious three-dimensional graphic model showing the ever
increasing production of coal since 1789, a full-size light-
house erected behind the pavilion, framed maps and draw-
ings on all the walls, etc. etc. There is no individual photog-
rapher named but all the prints are signed ‘Ecole des Ponts et
Chausées, Atelier de Photographie.’ The album is rare;
OCLC locates two or three copies in the BN and one copy in
America (U of MD., Col Park) - that is all. Except for slight
rubbing on the hinges, the condition is superb. The prints are
rich and dark with absolutely no fading.

Large folio (17 x 21"), orig. full stamped cloth with the title impressed in
gilt on cover. First 2 leaves are lithographed drawings; remaining 12 leaves
contains 13 mounted albumen prints, mounted on thin card stock and
bound on stubs, each 14 x 11 ½" except for one plate which has two 8 x 10"
prints.

REPORTS WRITTEN BY WORKING MEN

140. (PARIS: 1889). Reports of artisans selected by the Man-
sion House Committee to visit the Paris Universal Exhibition,
1889. The Right Hon. James Whitehead, Lord Mayor. London:
C. F. Roworth, 1889 $500.00
A fascinating and compelling volume, a collection of essays
and reports written by English working men (both employ-
ers and workers) recounting their impressions and experi-
ences at visiting the exhibition. Sixty-four trades are repre-
sented, from barometer making to zinc working. Includes
trades in which there is much present-day interest, for
example: bookbinding, cabinet making, chair making, clock
making, glass bottle blowing, glass making, glass painting,
lampmaking, lithographic artists work, lithographic print-
ing, typefounding, upholstery, etc. Not in The books of the
fairs.

Thick 8vo, orig. cloth. xii+696 pp with numerous text illus. A very good
clean copy.

141. (PARIS: 1889). Reports of the United States Commis-
sioners to the Universal Exposition of 1889 at Paris. Washington:
Govt. Printing Office, 1890-91 $575.00
The official reports of the US Commissioners are in every
case among the best sources for the serious study of past
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world’s fairs. The US government sent commissioners to and
published official reports on the exhibitions of Paris, 1867,
Vienna 1873, Paris, 1878, Paris, 1889 and Paris 1900. The
present Paris 1889 fair was of great architectural importance
because of the Eiffel Tower and the Galerie des Machines,
both of which are fully described here in the section on civil
engineering, public works and architecture by William
Watson. Other aspects of the fair are covered with equal
thoroughness; this is an essential source for serious students
of the later Columbian Exposition as well as exposition
architecture in general. A short section of vol III on Machin-
ery Hall has been reprinted in E. G. Hold (ed), The Expand-
ing World of Art 1874-1902, vol I, pp. 71-74. Not in Davis
(but she does note Watson’s contribution on Civil Engineer-
ing which was separately reprinted). The books of the fairs, no.
772. See also J. Findling (ed), Hist. dict. of world’s fairs &
expositions, pp. 108-116 where the present work is noted as
one of the three “most important published primary sources”
on this fair and the only one in English.

5 vols. Thick 8vo, orig. cloth. Profusely illus with frontispieces, numerous
plates (including color, double page and folding), text illus and maps (many
fdg). Old bookplates but a fine set.

ART NOUVEAU DECORATIVE ARTS

142. (PARIS: 1900). LAMBERT, TH(eodore). L’art
decoratif moderne. Exposition Universelle de 1900. Sections
francaise et étrangèrs. Paris: Charles Schmid, Editeur, [1900]

$2500.00
A scarce portfolio of 40 plates of Berthaud phototypies. It is
included in R. Kempton’s Art Nouveau an annotated bibliog-
raphy, 145a and 145b: “Forty loose plates. An interesting
collection of fine photographs rarely or never seen elsewhere.
Primarily in Art Nouveau style. Countries emphasized are
France, Austria, Germany, Holland, and Norway. Copy in
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.” Kempton is correct; the major-
ity of names are not all well known outside their own
countries but there are still a litany of world-class artists and
designers: Art Nouveau Bing, Daum and Gallé (both of
Nancy), Majorelle, Eduard Cuypers (archt), Otto Wagner,
Prof. Joseph Hoffmann, Joseph Urban, Joseph M. Olbrich,
Alphonse Mucha, C. F. A. Voysey, Salubra (wallpapers),
Walter Crane, Eliel Saarinen, and others. “Art nouveau
enjoyed a special prominence at the [1900] exposition,
notably in the decorative arts and the architecture of smaller
buildings...Art nouveau rooms, featured in the German and
Austrian exhibits, filled the pavilions of the art dealer Samuel
Bing and the Union Centrale des Arts Décoratifs; a room
from the latter, designed by Georges Hoentschel and con-
taining jewelry by René Lalique and glassware by Emile
Gallé, survives in the Musée des Arts Decoratifs in Paris.”
(Several views of this are shown in the Lambert portfolio).
Another useful text which relates to the present item is
Gabriel Mourey, “Round the Exhibition I. The House of the
“Art Nouveau Bing” in E. Holt (ed), The expanding world of

Item #139

art 1874-1902 (1988), pp. 132-134. OCLC locates eight
copies in American libraries: Buffalo State Coll; Columbia;
Hagley; UWisc; Ga. Inst Tech; UTAustin; Art Inst Chi; and
Harvard. I have owned this once before the past fifty years.

Folio (18 ½ x 13 ¾"), orig. printed boards. T.p. and 40 plates containing
about 180 images. Spine and ties replaced; the t.p. and plates have been
encased within a custom-made chemise by Green Dragon Bindery.

143. (DUBLIN: 1907). Official Souvenir. Irish Interna-
tional Exhibition, Dublin, 1907. Dublin: Printed and Pub-
lished by Hely’s Limited, 1907 $300.00
An obscure exhibition, not mentioned in The books of the fairs.
The photographic views are mainly of the quite grand
classical buildings, but a few views at the end show the water
chute, the ‘helter skelter’ and the Somali Village, thus point-
ing the way toward international exhibitions as venues of
popular amusement and entertainment. In this copy the
photographs are not credited but in the one other copy I
owned many years ago they were given to “W. Lawrence,
Photographer.” Rare; OCLC locates two copies, both in
Ireland; no copies in the USA.

Oblong 8vo, orig. printed wrappers (25 x 33 cm). T.p. (which includes
letterpress) and 16 halftone plates. Very good copy.
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PHOTOS BY ANNAN

144. (GLASGOW: 1911). 12 Platino Print views. Scottish
Exhibition, Glasgow, 1911. [Glasgow, 1911] $200.00
This was not an international exhibition. The full and official
name was “Scottish Exhibition of National History, Art and
Industry, Glasgow, 1911.” The real interest of the present
item is in the photographs by Annan, the pre-eminent firm
of Scottish photographers in the second half of the 19th
century. They are ‘Platino’ prints, prints with continuous
tones but without tiny dots from the halftone screen. This
item is not in OCLC but that source does list about a dozen
other similar souvenir albums.

Oblong “4to” (7 ½ x 10 inches), original printed envelope, containing 12
prints. Each is titled as to subject and each with the credit line ‘Photo by
Annan.’

DOCUMENTARY RECORD OF A PROVINCIAL
GERMAN TRADE FAIR

FINE PHOTOGRAPHS BY ALFRED ORTLOFF

145. (ANSBACH: 1914). [GERMANY. BAVARIA]. Zur
Erinnerung an den Allerhochsten Besuch ihrer Majestaten in
Ansbach. 12 Juli. 1914 $2750.00
The above title is taken from the cover; there is no printed

title page or text. It has been suggested that this is a unique
portfolio of photographs which was presented to the king of
Bavaria, Ludwig III. I do not believe that this is a unique
copy, but it is very rare, unrecorded, and probably was made
in a tiny edition of a dozen or so copies for local dignitaries
including the king. This copy was clearly presented to Ludwig
III and comes from his library. It contains 29 mounted
gelatin silver prints each signed with the blindstamp of
“Hofphotograph Alfred Ortloff, Ansbach” and each very
neatly titled in pen and ink. The fair was held in Ansbach’s
orangerie, which is shown in the photographs. In addition to
the three or four photos of the building, all the others show
the products of local firms: Paschold (technical ceramics),
Arnold (metal capsules), Scheuermann (military supplier),
Eichhorn & Sohne (cigars), Stossel (bedding), Popp (lock-
smith), Wankel (brushes), Haubold (soaps), Langkammerer
Sohne (schnapps), Worrlein (tapestry), Leidenberger (car-
pentry), Schmetzer (baby carriages) and the like. The num-
ber of manufacturers of military supplies is not surprising;
this was held on the eve of the First World War.

Small folio (13 ½ x 10 ½"), orig. imitation leather portfolio with flaps;
deeply gilt stamped royal crest and title on upper cover. 29 stiff card mounts
(13 ¼ x 10 ¼"), each with a mounted gelatin-silver print within a fine black
border. The photos are in two sizes: 4 ¾ x 6 7/8" and 6 ½ x 9 “. Condition
throughout is excellent.

THE OFFICAL ‘ART DECO’ CATALOGUE

146. (PARIS: 1925). EXPOSITION INTERNATION-
ALE DES ARTS DECORATIFS ET INDUSTRIELS
MODERNES. Catalogue Général Officiel. Paris: [Imprimerie
Vaugirard], 1925 $450.00
Very good copy of the first edition. A work of key importance
for the study of the Art Deco style. Each pavilion is illustrated
in a folding plan; all the exhibits are listed. The United States
did not exhibit in this exposition because President Herbert
Hoover did not feel that we had much to contribute. Never-
theless this exposition was immensely influential on the
modern movement in America. The preliminary ads are of
much interest and include a mounted full page sample of
Tekko wall paper bound in as a leaf as well as numerous fine
illus ads.

8vo, orig. printed wrappers. 480 pp plus numerous leaves of ads before and
after the text block.

ART DECO STAINED GLASS WINDOWS

147. (PARIS: 1925). BARILLET, LOUIS. Le Verre.
Présenté par Louis Barillet. Paris: Editions d’Art Charles
Moreau, N.d. [1925] $450.00
Portfolio of fifty fine sharp plates of Art Deco stained glass
windows. Includes works by Jacques Greber, Theo van
Doesburg, Louis Barillet, Puhl and Wagner (Germany),
Josep Nicolas (Holland), Hagnauer & Maurice Jallot, J.
Gaudin, Jaap Gidding (Holland), N.V. Glasfabrick “Laerdam”Item #142
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(Holland), etc. Emphasis is on abstract designs and the
influence of the painter Mondrian is evident in many win-
dows. This was Vol 10 of a 15 volume series called “L’Art
International d’Aujourd’hui” issued in conjunction of the
Exposition Internationales des Arts Decoratifs et Industriels
Modernes. Duncan, Bibliography of Glass, 624.

Small folio (13 ¼ x 10"), orig. printed boards, with ties (tie to upper cover
broken off). (viii) pp with 50 fine gravure plates.

ART DECO CARPETS AND FABRICS

148. (PARIS: 1925). DELAUNAY, SONIA. Tapis et Tissus
présenté par Sonia Delaunay. Paris: Editions d’Art Charles
Moreau, N.d. [1925] $450.00
Portfolio of 50 plates (of which 10 in colors) of designs for
carpets and fabrics by a stellar line-up of artists and designers:
Francis Jourdain, Sonia Delaunay, Wiener Werkstatte,
Mariane Clouzot, Jean Lurcat, Albers (presumably Annie)
edité par le Bauhaus à Dessau, Maurice Dufrene, J. Hoffmann
- [D] Peche edité par le Wiener Werkstatte, Eileen Gray,
Stobel (Bauhaus), Pierre Legrain, Evelyn Wild, Martha Erps
(Bauhaus), W. Gropius, René Herbst, and others. This is
volume 15 of the 15 vol series “L’Art International
d’Aujourd’hui.” The introduction was written by Sonia
Delaunay (who was the subject of a stunning exhibition at the
Palais de Chaillot in November-December 2015).

Small folio (13 1/8 x 10 inches), orig. boards with ties (both intact) but
spine is worn with two old paper labels. (But not an ex-lib copy). (4) pp
with 50 plates (40 in heliotypie & 10 in colors, perhaps in pochoir).

ART DECO LIGHTING FIXTURES

149. (PARIS 1925). JANNEAU, GUILLAUME. Le
Luminaire et les moyens d’éclaiarages nouveau. 2me serie. Paris:
Editions d’Art Ch. Moreau, N.d. [1925 or 1926] $500.00
A fine series of sharp collotype plates of art deco lighting
fixtures - wonderful starkly modern and in many cases
abstract designs by many artists and designers, some famous
and some obscure: J. Adnet, Edgar Brandt, Pierre Chareau,
Desny, Joubert & Petit, Maurice Dufrène, La Croix,
Kunstgewerbeschule, Lalique, Jean Perzel, Jean Prouvé,
Sabino, René Herbst, Raymond Subes, and others. Many of
these designs were clearly inspired by Cubism; many show a
strong influence of geometric design. It is easy to read these
designs as a reaction against the florid excesses of Art Nouveau.
They are immensely appealing. The present volume is the
Second Series (only). The first series was published in the
same year. Not in Duncan, Bibliography of Glass.

Small folio (13 ¼ x 10"), orig. paper covered boards with striking black and
yellow design by A. Douce. T.p., (iv) pp of text and 50 collotype plates.
Edges of boards worn but orig. ties still intact.

WITH 12 POCHOIRS BY JEAN SAUDE

150. (PARIS: 1925). [MARRAST, J.]. Marrast MCMXXV
Jardins. Paris: Editions d’Art Charles Moreau, 1926

$1400.00
“The Paris [Art Deco] Exhibition of 1925 represented a
defining moment in the development of French landscape
architecture and the modernist garden, and Marrast’s portfolfio
represents the most complete and impressive graphic record
of the gardens exhibited there. Full-page heliotypes from
photographs and plans show the work of J. C. N. Forestier
(supervisor of the garden section), Mallet-Stevens, Legrain,
Gréber, and the Vera brothers, among others. Of particular
interest, however, are 12 vibrant full-page pochoir plates by
Jean Saudé. These depict two parterres by LaPrade, a foun-
tain by Eric Bagge, Guevrekians plan for “le jardin d’eau et
lumiere,” a fountain by Roux-Spitz and Delamarre, a floral
ensemble by Jacques Lambert, the Cours-La-Reine, Rapin’s
garden for the Sèvres manufacturers, Ploquin’s treillage
ensemble, Jeanne Sutugue’s garden for the Commissariat
General (2 plates), Loyau’s swan fountain, and Marrast’s own
Jardin du Cassin.” - Hinck & Wall 55:113. Ernst de Ganay
424.

Sm folio (13 1/3 x 10 ¼"), orig. boards with handsome title-label on upper
cover, with orig. ties intact, an excellent copy. (viii) pp of text and 54 plates:
a few line cuts, mostly heliotypes and 12 brilliant pochoir plates.

WITH COLOR POCHOIR PLATES BY JEAN SAUDE

151. (PARIS: 1925). VERNEUIL, M. P. Exposistion Des
Arts Décoratifs Paris 1925. Etoffes et Tapis Etranger. 75 planches
publiées sous la direction et avec une introduction de M. P.
Verneuil. Paris: Editions Albert Lévy, [1925] $375.00

Item #150
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Portfolio illustrating 75 entries of carpets and fabrics from
foreign exhibitors: Austria (4), Belgium (1), England (12),
Italy (6), Japan (2), Holland (5), Poland (17), Sweden (14),
Switzerland (14), Czechoslovakia (2) and Russia (3). The
plates are mostly in black and white or black with one other
color, but about a dozen are full color pochoirs by Jean Saudé.
The portfolio covers are in the characteristic abstract Art
Deco design which Levy used for all his publications of plates
on this exposition (but they are worn and priced accord-
ingly).

Sm. folio (13 ¼ x 10"), orig. covers with title and decoration embossed in
silver (worn, hinges cracked, ties broken) - and priced accordingly. (xii) pp
with 75 plates. Internally fine.

STRAN-STEEL HOUSE

152. (CHICAGO: 1933). Stran-Steel House at A Century of
Progress exhibited in cooperation with Good Housekeeping. [De-
troit: Stran-Steel Corp.], [1933] $300.00
“Given that the theme of the fair was scientific progress and
that the members of the commission had been identified with
the beginnings of modern architecture in the United States,
it is not surprising that the decision was made to avoid a
decorative classical style of architecture and build instead on
the precedents of the Bauhaus and the successful modernism
seen in the Paris 1925, Barcelona 1929 and Paris 1931 fairs.”
- Findling, Hist Dict of Worlds Fairs, p. 267. The Stran-Steel
House, which was an exhibit, was “designed by two well-
known architects, H. Augustus O’Dell and Wirt C. Rowland,
of Detroit.” The brochure is well illustrated with drawings
and halftones; it also illustrates two Stran-Steel houses, an
English gable type home and a contemporary flat roof type.
OCLC locates 9 copies (but it is rare in the marketplace; this
is the first copy I have had in fifty years).

4to, orig. printed wrappers. 23 pp. with 39 halftones and a half-dozen
drawings.

DELUXE ALBUM OF ARCHITECTURAL
PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PAVILION OF THE

BELGIAN COMMISSIONER GENERAL

153. (BRUSSELS: 1935 EXPOSITION UNIVERS-
ELLE). Exposition Universelle et Internationale. Album Souve-
nir. [Le Pavilion d’Honneur du Commissariat General Belge].
Brussels, 1935 $2000.00
A presentation album of twenty fine signed silver prints of
this gem-like building, the Pavilion of the Belgian Commis-
sioner-General. The photos were taken by the firm of L’Epi-
Devolder of Brussels, official photographers to the Exposi-
tion; each one is signed on the mount in pencil and the front
paste-down bears their gold embossed ticket. Devolder is
well as a photographer of modern movement buildings.
Details on him can be found in A. Beaudin (ed), Photography,
modern architecture and design, Vitra Design Museum, 2005.
The building was designed by the Belgian architect Henri

Lacoste (1885-1968). It was elegantly decorated by the
Belgian firm of La Maison Blondel; this copy was in fact
presented to them and opens with a carbon copy of a letter of
presentation from the Commissioner. The building was used
for receptions and special events. It was decorated with Art
Deco furniture and marble sculptures by Fabry, as well as
murals and tapestries. The photos open with a signed portrait
of the Commissioner, then an exterior view of the building,
a view of a garden fountain and all the rest interiors: they
show wall and floor finishes, the central lounge with Art
Deco seating furniture and tapestries, nooks and corners with
sculptures, the dining room, and the like. Stylistically, the
building is Thirties Moderne. Of the architecture of the fair
in general, Paul Greenhalgh has written: “The total architec-
tural effect of the site was eclectic and historicist rather than
modern. A definite Art Deco atmosphere prevailed every-
where, a superficial but stylish compromise between the
contemporary and the old. If a particular phrase had to be
applied to the site architecture, it would be “deco-classicism.”
- J. Findling (ed), Hist Dict of World’s Fairs & Expositions
1851-1988, p. 275. Not, as far as I can find, in OCLC.

Oblong small folio (11 ½ x 15"), bound in contemp half morocco, title in
gilt on cover. Photos mounted on stiff cards on stubs; stubs bound with two
pairs of ‘bolts.’ Printed t.p. and 20 stiff card leaves, each with a mounted
photo average 7 x 9". Spine leather a bit rubbed; upper front joint just
starting, else excellent.
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EARLY EFFORT AT STANDARDIZED
HOME BUILDING

154. (NEW YORK: 1939). NEW YORK WORLD’S
FAIR, 1939. The Town of Tomorrow and Home Building
Center. New York World’s Fair, 1939. (A group of 15 brochures
in the original folder, all published). N. Y., 1939 $550.00
First edition. A very interesting series of individual house
plans, each with a special theme and name, and each identi-
fied as to architect. The brochures are numbered as follows:
1. The dual duty house by Henry S. Churchill; 2. The house
of plywood by A. Lawrence Kocher (this is a stunning flat
roofed modern design); 3. The bride’s home by Landefeld &
Hatch; 4. The Pittsburgh House of Glass by Landefeld &
Hatch; 5. The small brick house of the sheltered workshops
by George D. Conner; 6. The small home of wood by Evans,
Moore & Woodbridge; 8. The New England home by
Cameron Clark; 10. House of Vistas by Werner Walter
Johnson (a very good modern design, inspired by the Inter-
national Style); 13. The Garden home by Verna Cook
Salomonsky; 15. The Johns Manville triple insulated house
by Godwin, Thompson & Paterson; 16. The Kelvin Home
by Electus D. Litchfield; 17. The Celetex house by Henry
Otis Chapman Jr. & Harold W. Beder; 18. The electric home
by James W. O’Connor; 19. The Fire-Safe home by Perry M.
Duncan; and 21. The Motor home by Adams & Prentice (this
is not a mobile home). In this first edition, the numbering of
the booklets was erratic, going from 1 to 21 but the complete
series contained 15. In addition to historians of worlds’ fairs,
this work should interest students of prefabrication, the
domestic house and the modern movement in the 20th
century. Visitors could walk through the “town of tomor-
row”, into each of the 15 houses, and pick up a brochure.

4to. 15 booklets, each 4 pp with illus in 2 colors. Each house is illus in
perspective and plan. Still preserved in the original printed folder.

THE JAPAN EXPOSITION AT THE
GOLDEN GATE EXPO

155. (SAN FRANCISCO: 1939-1940). Golden Gate Inter-
national Exposition (Booklet of the Japanese Pavilion with text in
Japanese and English). San Francisco, No printer, no date [but
1939] $500.00
Fine copy of a handsome booklet full of good sharp halftones
with brief text in both English and Japanese. A good account
of this fair is given in J. Findling (ed), Hist Dict of Worlds Fairs
& Expositions 1851-1988, pp. 301-303. The fair had a Pacific
Basin theme which incorporated oriental and occidental
motifs and ideas. Hence, presumably, this large and ambi-
tious Japanese exhibit. The centerfold halftone gives a pan-
oramic view of the Japan Pavilion, modeled after a “typical
feudal castle.” It is a very handsome building. The large
Japanese population of San Francisco was in full participa-
tion. I cannot locate this in OCLC but there surely must be
copies in several San Francisco libraries.

Oblong 4to (8 ¾ x 11 ¼"), orig. wraps, cover printed in silver. (44) pp with
47 halftone views and 19 halftone portraits.

THE MAN BEHIND THE V&A AND THE
CRYSTAL PALACE EXHIBITION

156. COLE, SIR HENRY. Fifty years of public work of Sir H.
C., K.C.B. accounted for in his deeds, speeches and writings.
London: George Bell & Sons, 1884 $475.00
Henry Cole (1808-1882) was an English civil servant and
inventor who facilitated many innovations in commerce and
education in 19th century Britain. He was the key organizer
and manager of the Crystal Palace Exhibition under the
Presidency of Prince Albert and was instrumental in the
development of the Victoria & Albert Museum. He was the
first director of what was initially called South Kensington
Museum from 1857 to 1873. It later became the V&A.

2 vols, 8vo, orig. cloth, gilt. xiv+398 and x+412 pp with 25 illus. Large
folding sheet (“Specimen of postage charges in 1839”) still present in rear
pocket of vol II. Spines faded, else an excellent copy.

157. LOWE, CHARLES. Four national exhibitions in Lon-
don and their organizer. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1892

$425.00
First edition. Devoted to the following exhibitions, all held
in London: American Exhibition, 1887; Italian Exhibition,
1888; French Exhibition, 1890 and German Exhibition,
1891. These were all originated and organized by John
Robinson Whitley, a native of Yorkshire. The idea was to
familiarize Englishmen, who had never travelled to any of
these countries, with the arts, the industries, the products,
the life, and the custom of these countries. Davis, p. 126.

8vo, orig. cloth, title in gilt on cover and spine. 548 pp. with photogravure
frontisp (portrait of Whitley) and 43 text illus. and large folding plan of the
exhibition buildings. Very good copy.

158. INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS. Report of the
Committee appointed by the Board of Trade to make enquiries
with reference to the participation of Great Britain in Great
International Exhibitions, together with the appendices thereto.
Presented to both Houses of Parliament by Command of His
Majesty. London: H.M.S.O., 1907 $300.00
At head of title: “International Exhibitions Committee.” A
goldmine of information and a rare book (Not in OCLC).
The first part (pp. 1-65) deals with the general effect of
Exhibitions on British arts, industries and trade. The final
appendix of this section is a table showing “actual expendi-
ture from public funds in respect of the participation of this
country in international exhibitions.” It runs from New
York, 1853 (£2432) to New Zealand, 1906-7 (£8000). The
two highest expenditures were Paris, 1867 (£120,556) and
St. Louis, 1904 (£128,000). The Appendix (377 pp., sepa-
rately paginated) is a verbatim transcript of the minutes of
evidence taken before the International Exhibitions
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Committee. There were 56 witnesses including many who
were well known figures in the worlds of art, industry and
trade. All the questions are given; all the answers are given.

It makes for fascinating reading as well as excellent historical
source material. I cannot locate a copy in OCLC.

Small folio, recent cloth, morocco lettering piece. iv+65; vii+377 pp.
Thoroughly and extensively indexed.
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